

November 18, 2022

Honorable Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio
% Mr. Jeff Aluotto
Hamilton County Administrator
Todd B. Portune Center for County Government
138 E. Court Street, Room 603
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Honorable Commissioners:

Enclosed for your consideration are resolutions by the City of Cincinnati, through its Department of Sewers (the "City"), as the sole management agency for the operation and maintenance of the sewer system on behalf of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati ("MSD"), (1) to authorize the adoption of the recommended 2023 MSD Operating Budget, and (2) to authorize the adoption of the recommended 2023-2027 MSD Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

2023 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

The legislation and enclosed Operating Budget book include a breakdown of the budget request by MSD division. The request for Divisional Personnel, Divisional Non-Personnel, and Other Non-Personnel expenses is \$139,925,589. Sewer Backup (SBU) Program Non-Personnel totals \$11,560,265, and debt service obligations total \$79,000,000. The total recommended 2023 MSD Operating Budget is \$230,485,854. This amount is \$526,070 less than the approved 2022 Operating Budget.

This \$230.5M proposed 2023 MSD Operating Budget represents the necessary funding to support the continued daily operations of the District, which include the operation and maintenance of over 3,000 miles of sewers, nine wastewater treatment plants (WWTP), 97 pump stations, nine wet weather facilities, 44 acres of green infrastructure; implementation of the federal Consent Decree mandated SBU Program; as well as the cost of debt service.

The District's operation costs continue to be heavily impacted by inflation, which was at a reported 8.3% annual rate as of September 2022. This affects nearly all areas of MSD's operations, but most notably has resulted in increases in chemical and disposal costs as well as utilities costs. Despite these challenges, MSD has developed the 2023 MSD Operating Budget using strategic budget reductions where feasible and allocating increased funding where necessary to maintain continuity of operations throughout the District, resulting in an overall reduced recommended 2023 MSD Operating Budget. Further detail regarding the basis of the recommended operating budget is provided below.

Personnel Request

The 2023 Personnel budget request of \$65.50M is a \$2.2M (3.45%) increase over the approved 2022 Personnel budget. Some important drivers for this increase include: (1) cost of living adjustments of 4% for certain represented MSD employees and 3% for non-represented employees; (2) employer pension contributions at a rate of 16.25% for Cincinnati Retirement System (CRS) members and 14% for OPERS members; and (3) a 2.2% increase in health care expenses. Additionally, this recommended 2023 MSD Operating Budget permits MSD to fund up to six additional AFSCME labor positions within the Wastewater Treatment division to ensure operational integrity.

Non-Personnel Request (exclusive of SBU Non-Personnel & Debt Service)

The 2023 Divisional Non-Personnel request of \$68.76M is a \$3M (4.63%) increase over the approved 2022 Non-Personnel budget. As stated, significant drivers for this increase include: (1) inflationary pressures, for which MSD applied a 3% CPI increase to most non-personnel items to provide sufficient funding to maintain continuity of operations throughout the District; (2) increased utilities costs, which have increased as much as 50% for natural gas and electric utilities costs during some billing cycles; and (3) significant increases in costs related to core chemicals for treatment and disposal.

Other Non-Personnel requests include \$5.67M for General Fund Overhead (GFOH), Fleet, and Office Technology Equipment Allowance (OTE), a \$100K (-1.73%) decrease from the approved 2022 Operating Budget. Further explanation regarding these requested amounts is provided in the 2023 MSD Operating Budget book.

SBU (Non-Personnel)

The request for Non-Personnel expenses related to the Sewer Backup (SBU) Program is \$11.6M or a \$347K (3.09%) increase over the approved 2022 Operating Budget Non-Personnel budget for SBU. Since 2004 and depending on rainfall, MSD has spent anywhere from \$3.8M to \$19M in a calendar year and an 18-year total of \$149M on investigations, cleaning properties impacted by SBUs, paying damage claims, as well as designing and installing backup prevention devices.

Debt Service Payments

MSD has received a revised estimate of debt service costs after bond refinancing that occurred in CY 2022. The expected debt service costs have been significantly reduced by this action, and MSD adjusted this budget request accordingly to \$79M, a \$6M (-7.06%) decrease from the approved 2022 Operating Budget for debt service.

2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) REQUEST

Summary

The enclosed legislation and book for MSD's recommended five-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) requests approval of \$140.5M in capital spending for 2023, with \$88.3M being appropriated with this legislation and the remainder being requested throughout the calendar year. These capital funds will allow MSD to proceed with the necessary engineering planning and design of various projects to support the overall delivery of the CIP. Additionally, these requested funds will facilitate the construction of projects that are essential to the continuous operation of MSD, mitigating the highest business-risk by addressing urgent and critical wastewater system asset needs. This requested \$88.3M

appropriation is for projects contained in **EXHIBIT A** (planning/design/easements) and **EXHIBIT B** (construction allowances). The balance of the capital spending in 2023 will be for construction projects totaling \$52.2M. MSD will request these projects' funds when engineering is complete, and they are ready to be constructed in the coming calendar year based on their baseline schedules.

The 2023 capital budget request is a 3.2% increase over the 2022 CIP Budget. A comparison of the 2023 budget request to the capital budget approved for the previous three years is as follows:

2023 CIP	2022 CIP	2021 CIP	2020 CIP
\$140.5M	\$136.1 M	\$123.4 M	\$128.6 M

The recommended 2023-2027 MSD CIP encompasses a five-year planning period for a total of \$1,406.7M in spending, broken down as follows:

Year	CIP Budget	No. CIP Projects
2023	\$140.5M	44
2024	\$296.5M	58
2025	\$364.9M	41
2026	\$244.8M	31
2027	\$360.0M	37
Total	\$1,406.7M	211



2023 CIP
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 31 P/D/E Projects - \$49.7M (Exhibit A) • 5 Construction Allowances - \$38.6M (Exhibit B) • Construction Projects - \$52.2M

Strategy

MSD’s wastewater collection and treatment infrastructures are aging – some parts of the sewer system are over 200 years old and its largest WWTPs were constructed in the 1950s with much of the equipment in operation well-beyond its useful life. MSD has sought to balance the competing needs of investment necessary to maintain infrastructure and facilities, regulatory mandates, and assets to support growth and new infrastructure. The 2023-2027 CIP projects are all necessary investments in MSD’s wastewater collection and treatment systems to meet regulatory compliance and permit obligations, and customer levels of service. Wet weather projects required by the federal Consent Decree are subject to ongoing discussions with the regulatory agencies and the completion of Hamilton County’s affordability study. As such, projects in the CIP are not identified by the category of “Wet Weather Improvement Plan (WWIP)” or “Asset Management (AM)”.

The overall magnitude of the five-year CIP is impacted by the inclusion of the proposed Phase 2A WWIP foundational projects related to the High-Rate Treatment and Pump Station facilities (HRT/PS) at the three large WWTPs, and the requisite related projects. It is important to note that the HRT project schedules used to develop the CIP are based on the best available information and are subject to change based on ongoing technical and regulatory discussions related to Phase 2A of the WWIP. These schedules extend over a minimum 10-year period and the initial five years are presented in this CIP, all of which are subject to a determination of affordability. The overall projects and associated costs and schedules will be refined once the overall financial parameters for Phase 2A have been determined.

There are also two significant strategic risks that require constant adjustment:

- 1) Market uncertainty associated with supply chain disruptions and inflationary cost pressures, which will continue to be a challenge to timely project delivery in 2023, and
- 2) Ongoing uncertainty with respect to the scope and schedule of Phase 2A WWIP, which is directly tied to MSD's ability to retain adequate staffing for delivery of the Phase 2A WWIP.

LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS REQUESTED

To summarize, MSD and the City request that the County Commissioners take the following actions regarding the recommended 2023 MSD Operating Budget and the recommended 2023-2027 MSD CIP:

- 1. Consider and approve the recommended \$230,485,854 2023 MSD Operating Budget.
- 2. Consider and approve the recommended 2023-2027 MSD CIP, which includes:
 - a. Ordering the commencement of planning, design, and easement acquisition activities for 31 projects contained in the 2023 MSD CIP's Exhibit A, which also include but are not limited to MSD 2023 Programmatic Contingency (\$5M), MSD Labor (\$6M), Program Management (\$7.1M), and County Oversight (\$4.7M); and
 - b. Take all legislative actions necessary to progress with construction activity on the five projects contained in the 2023 MSD CIP's Exhibit B.
 - c. Appropriate a total of \$88,336,641 (\$49.7M for Exhibit A activities; \$38.6M for Exhibit B activities) to be used for implementation of the CIP.

RECOMMENDED:

Approved:



Diana R. Christy
Director, MSD



Sheryl M. M. Long
City Manager

Provided to Hamilton County on 11/21/2022.

Reviewed by _____, and recommended by County Administration.

On motion of _____, seconded by _____, the following resolutions were adopted...

MSD RESOLUTION

APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FOR
THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI,
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO
AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati (the "MSD") was established by the Board of County Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio (the "Board") and exists as a County Sewer District pursuant to Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board and the City of Cincinnati ("City") are parties to an agreement dated April 10, 1968 under which the City undertakes the management and operation of the MSD for and on behalf of the Board, subject to the exclusive control and direction of the Board as provided in said agreement (the "1968 Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Section V.3.a of the 1968 Agreement provides the City will annually prepare a Capital Improvement Program for the five-year period of the year next ensuing ("MSD CIP"); and

WHEREAS, Section V.3.b. of the 1968 Agreement provides the Board shall hold a public hearing on the MSD CIP as submitted and shall "adopt, or modify and adopt the capital improvement program for the sewer system"; and

WHEREAS, the MSD Director has submitted an MSD CIP for calendar years 2023-2027 ("2023-2027 MSD CIP"), which was developed using MSD's best professional judgment and industry standards with regard to project planning, design, construction, and performance evaluation (post construction monitoring); and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed the 2023-2027 MSD CIP as submitted by the MSD Director; and

WHEREAS, after legal advertisement, this Board did conduct public hearings on December 1 and December 8, 2022 regarding the 2023-2027 MSD CIP, at which hearings all persons desiring to ask questions and make statements were afforded such opportunity; and

WHEREAS, this Board did, on December ____, 2022, conclude said public hearings on the 2023-2027 MSD CIP; and

WHEREAS, by approving this 2023-2027 MSD CIP, the Board is specifically authorizing the preparation of detailed plans, specifications, estimates of cost, and/or other relevant documents for the projects and allowances contained in **Exhibit A**, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, by approving this 2023-2027 MSD CIP, the Board is also specifically approving the detailed plans, specifications, estimates of cost, and/or other relevant documents for the allowance projects contained in **Exhibit B**, which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, by approving this 2023-2027 MSD CIP, the Board is requiring that any project, when ordered to be constructed, to have specific authorization and appropriation of funds through legislation passed by the Board; and

WHEREAS, the respective projects' and allowances' activities, as contained in **Exhibits A and B**, are for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving capital assets to be used in the operation and maintenance of the MSD, as operated under Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") and in compliance with R.C. Section 133.01(Z); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined sufficient unappropriated funds are available for use by the MSD to temporarily finance construction costs in **Exhibit B** prior to the issuance of long-term revenue bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, that the 2023-2027 Capital Improvement Program of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati for the period of January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023, which is inclusive of **Exhibits A and B**, be and is hereby approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

1. The sum of eighty-eight million three hundred thirty-six thousand six hundred forty-one dollars (\$88,336,641.00) currently existing in unappropriated funds available for use by the MSD in Capital Improvement Fund 704 maintained by the City of Cincinnati, and the Surplus Account held at US Bank, are hereby appropriated to pay costs for planning, design, property acquisition, and/or other related pre-construction activity costs incurred in connection with the 2023-2027 MSD CIP as outlined in **Exhibits A and B**.
2. Of the \$88,336,641.00 being appropriated, \$49,729,340.00 is to be used for (a) planning activities and studies; (b) the preparation of detailed plans, specifications, and estimates of cost; (c) project-related property acquisitions; (d) a combination of these project activities; or (e) other spending (in the case of MSD Labor, Programmatic Contingency, Program Management, and County Oversight) for 31 projects contained in and outlined in **Exhibit A**.
3. Of the \$88,336,641.00 being appropriated, \$38,607,301.00 is to be used only for construction activities of the five items contained in and outlined in **Exhibit B**.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that:

SECTION 1. Hamilton County, Ohio (the "County") may be expected to pay and/or incur costs with respect to the Projects ("Prior Capital Expenditures") on or after the date of this resolution and prior to the issuance of the obligations (the "Obligations") which will finance the projects defined in **Exhibits A and B**.

SECTION 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the use of the Obligations in the maximum principal amount of eighty-eight million three hundred thirty-six thousand six hundred forty-one dollars (\$88,336,641.00) to finance the costs of the Project and declares its intent that any Prior Capital Expenditures made by the County will be made in anticipation of the issuance of such Obligations to reimburse said Prior Capital Expenditures. This declaration is made pursuant to Treas. Reg. Section 1.150-2 or any successor thereto.

SECTION 3. The County Administrator, the Director of the Metropolitan Sewer District, the Director of Finance of the City of Cincinnati, the County Auditor and/or US Bank, N.A., as Trustee, each as applicable, are hereby authorized and directed to reimburse, not later than eighteen months after the later of (i) the date the original expenditure was paid or (ii) the date the item was placed in service, only those Prior Capital Expenditures from projects contained in **Exhibits A and B** and made with respect to assets having a reasonably expected economic life of at least one year, and, in addition, eligible preliminary expenditures paid and incurred in connection with the Project from the Revenue Fund, Replacement and Improvement Account and/or the Surplus Account.

SECTION 4. The Board of County Commissioners finds and determines that, consistent with the County's budgetary and financial circumstances, it does not have funds currently available and does not expect to have funds available in the future that may be allocated on a long-term basis, other than the proceeds of the Obligations, to finance the Prior Capital Expenditures from projects contained in **Exhibits A and B**.

SECTION 5. The Board of County Commissioners hereby directs the County Administrator, the Director of the Metropolitan Sewer District, the Director of Finance of the City of Cincinnati, the County Auditor and/or US Bank, N.A., as Trustee, each as applicable, to take the following action at the time the Prior Capital Expenditures from projects contained in **Exhibits A and B** are reimbursed from proceeds of the Obligations only if said reimbursement relieves the proceeds used for reimbursement from any restrictions imposed by both legal documents under which the Obligations were issued and applicable state law: (1) evidence the reimbursement on the books and records maintained with respect to the Obligations, and (2) identify either the actual prior expenditure to be reimbursed or, in the case of reimbursement of a fund or account, the fund or account from which the expenditure was paid.

SECTION 6. The books, records, and proceedings of the County with respect to this resolution shall be made reasonably available by the County, for inspection by the general public at the County's administrative office every business day during normal business hours commencing no later than 30 days after the passage of this resolution. Said books, records, and proceedings of the County with respect to this resolution will continue to be reasonably available to the general public until the date of issuance of the Obligations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board hereby authorizes the budget for and use of 2023 MSD CIP Programmatic Contingency, Project ID 13090000, as set forth in **Exhibit A**, notwithstanding the methodology contained in Section 2405-2(A)(7), "Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Contingency" of the MSD Rules and Regulations, to be calculated based upon 2023 CIP project costs, rather than cash flow costs, in order to simplify budget development methodology for this 2023 MSD CIP allowance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the purpose of the Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2023 Allowance, Project ID 10190223, and the CIP Planning Projects 2023 Allowance, Project ID 10282023, as detailed in **Exhibit A**, is for MSD to conduct preliminary investigations to determine whether a project should be created.

MSD and the County will collaborate on the creation of any new projects to be approved by the Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for the purposes of providing continuity of service, any project begun under the 2023 MSD CIP's **Exhibit B** suite of capital funding (for Project IDs 10180123, Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023; 10180223, Manhole Renewal Program 2023; 10280823, MSD Asset Inventory 2023; 10281323, Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023; and 10280723, Critical Asset Management Projects 2023) are hereby authorized to continue to utilize their 2023 funding during 2024, notwithstanding the requirements of Section 2405-3(A)(1) of the MSD Rules and Regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2023-2027 MSD CIP budget book's out-year projects (2024-2027) and estimated projected budgets are subject to change based on ongoing engineering efforts, affordability considerations, and Consent Decree Phase 2A negotiations. These out year projects are included in the 2023-2027 MSD CIP for planning purposes only and their estimated budgets are not representative of final costs when presented for future legislative consideration. Future funding requests should not be evaluated against estimated out-year project costs contained in the 2023-2027 MSD CIP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to certify copies of this resolution for Jeff Aluotto, Hamilton County Administrator; Sheryl M. M. Long, Cincinnati City Manager; and Diana R. Christy, Director, MSD.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners and that all deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Ms. Summerow Dumas _____

Ms. Reece _____

Ms. Driehaus _____

MSD RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF DETAILED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
ESTIMATES OF COST, AND/OR OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FOR THE
2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM OF

THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio (the "Board") did, by resolution adopted on a date even herewith, approve the 2023-2027 Capital improvement Program ("CIP") for the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati ("MSD"); and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to proceed with the completion of detailed plans, specifications, estimates of cost, other relevant documents, right-of-way activities, administrative and other miscellaneous activities associated with and necessary to the projects contained in **Exhibit A** of the adopted Resolution Approving and Adopting the 2023-2027 MSD CIP ("Exhibit A"), located in the MSD; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, that the Director of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati be and is hereby authorized and directed to complete preparation and submit forthwith, for consideration and approval of this Board, detailed plans, specifications, estimates of cost, and/or other relevant documents for the project contained in **Exhibit A**.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners and that all deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Ms. Summerow Dumas _____

Ms. Reece _____

Ms. Driehaus _____

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT
OF GREATER CINCINNATI

November 18, 2022

2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
EXHIBIT B

Honorable Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio

I herewith certify for your approval the general plan of sewerage or drainage, that is as complete as can be developed at this time and that was devised with regard to existing sanitary or drainage facilities or prevention or replacement facilities in the district, and/or other relevant documents for the sanitary sewer projects contained in the 2023 Capital Improvement Program's **Exhibit B**, attached hereto and incorporated by reference, in the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati.

Accompanying this certification and contained in **Exhibit B**, attached hereto and incorporated by reference, is an itemized listing of the costs of these improvements. I further certify that the general plan of sewerage or drainage, that is as complete as can be developed at this time and that was devised with regard to existing sanitary or drainage facilities or prevention or replacement facilities in the district, and/or other relevant documents have remained open to inspection of all persons interested in such improvements.

Respectfully submitted,



Ryan Welsh, P.E.
Deputy Director / Chief Engineer
City of Cincinnati Department of Sewers
Hamilton County Sanitary Engineer
(for the purposes of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati as authorized in the Resolution of February 28, 2007, Comm. Minutes, Vol. 305, Images 4190 - 4191)

EXHIBIT B

FY 2023 MSD CIP Funding Request Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati Estimate of Construction Detailed Project Estimated Cost (Exhibit B)

ID#	CIP#	Project Name	Location	Explanation/Description	Legislation Type	Resolution 1	Resolution 2	Resolution 3	Current Request	WWIP	AM	Proj Start	Proj End
10180123	NA	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance addresses the renewal, repair, and rehabilitation of existing main sewers throughout MSD's service area using trenchless technologies. The program focuses on structurally deteriorated main sewers to improve the hydraulic performance of the sewer. Building sewers are excluded. Trenchless technologies have many benefits such as; shorter duration, durable, safer, and cost effective. This program's scope will include, but not limit itself to, slip-lining, point lining, spiral wound lining, pipe bursting, carbon filament wrapping, directional drilling, jack-and-boring. Cured-in-place-pipe, and other methods. The sewer segments to be addressed under this program were identified through investigations (condition assessments) of the sewer lines and are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to sewer's structural condition, and the likelihood and consequence of a sewer failure. The risk ranking is calculated utilizing the Gravity Sewer Asset Management System (GSAM).	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 6,437,350.00	X		Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10180223	NA	Manhole Renewal Program 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance addresses the repair, rehabilitation and replacement of structurally deteriorated manholes throughout the system. The work includes manhole repairs, rim adjustments, replacement, and chimney repairs to accommodate street paving and improvement projects. Manhole repairs, rehab and replacement projects are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to structural condition and the likelihood and consequence of failure.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 1,042,601.00	X		Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10280823	NA	MSD Asset Inventory 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance will fund a one-time project to build-up spare replacement part inventory for MSD's most critical wastewater treatment process equipment. This project is proposed in response to sustained global and domestic supply-chain disruptions, and in recognition of the fact that MSD must transition away from just-in-time inventory management in order to comply with its permits. Asset inventory provides replacement parts and components necessary to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety levels of service throughout all MSD facilities. This allowance is important to allow MSD to operate efficiently and minimize costly downtime, and will be used to fund the purchase of assets that may be capitalized according to GASB guidance.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 4,000,000.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10281323	NA	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance is intended to repair and renew failed and/or structurally deteriorated sewer segments by responding to sudden, unexpected system failures, completing planned repairs and improvements to high-risk utility-owned assets, to remedy structurally failed privately-owned active building sewers located within the right-of-way, and making prioritized system improvements through construction coordination of projects. Collectively, this operational strategy will assist in achieving and maintaining acceptable levels of service at the lowest life-cycle cost.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 20,700,000.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10280723	NA	Critical Asset Management Projects 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance provides capital resources to address a risk-based prioritized wastewater treatment expenditure that are critical to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety expected performance levels. Expenditures are identified, planned, prioritized, and executed within the allowance annual budget.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 6,427,350.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
Total									\$ 38,607,301.00				

**FY 2023 MSD CIP Funding Request
Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
Estimate of Construction
Detailed Project Estimated Cost (Exhibit B)**

ID#	CIP#	Project Name	Planning	Design	Pre-Construction Services	Miscellaneous Expense	Right Of Way	Construction	Contingency	Construction Services	Interest / Financing	Total
10180123	NA	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,437,350.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,437,350.00
10180223	NA	Manhole Renewal Program 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	935,479.00	\$ -	107,122.00	\$ -	1,042,601.00
10280823	NA	MSD Asset Inventory 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	4,000,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	4,000,000.00
10281323	NA	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	17,740,000.00	\$ -	2,960,000.00	\$ -	20,700,000.00
10280723	NA	Critical Asset Management Projects 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,427,350.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,427,350.00
Total											\$ 38,607,301.00	

Ryan Welsh

Approved this _____ day of _____, 2022
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio

Ryan Welsh, P.E.
Deputy Director, MSD
Hamilton County Sanitary Engineer
(for the purposes of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
as authorized in the Resolution of February 28, 2007, Comm. Minutes, Vol. 305, Images 4190-4191)
City of Cincinnati Department of Sewers

MSD RESOLUTION

APPROVING THE
GENERAL PLAN OF SEWERAGE OR DRAINAGE
AND/OR OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FOR THE
2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, EXHIBIT B, FOR
THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio (the "Board") did, by resolution adopted on a date even herewith, approve the 2023-2027 Capital improvement Program ("CIP") for the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati ("MSD"); and

WHEREAS, the general plan of sewerage or drainage, that is as complete as could be developed at the time and that was devised with regard to existing sanitary or drainage facilities or prevention or replacement facilities in the district, and/or other relevant documents for the projects contained in **Exhibit B**, as included in the adopted Resolution Approving and Adopting the 2023-2027 MSD CIP ("Exhibit B"), have been presented to this Board by the Hamilton County Sanitary Engineer pursuant to the Board's February 28, 2007 Resolution, Comm. Minutes, Vol. 305, Images 4190-4191, with his recommendation for approval by this Board; and

WHEREAS, said projects contained in **Exhibit B** are for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving capital assets to be used in the operation and maintenance of the MSD, as operated under Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") and in compliance with R.C. Section 133.01(Z).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, that the aforesaid general plan of sewerage or drainage, that is as complete as could be developed at the time and that was devised with regard to existing sanitary or drainage facilities or prevention or replacement facilities in the district, and/or other relevant documents for the sanitary sewer projects contained in **Exhibit B** be and are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners and that all deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Ms. Summerow Dumas _____

Ms. Reece _____

Ms. Driehaus _____

MSD RESOLUTION

DECLARING THE NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT
SEWER PROJECTS IDENTIFIED IN THE
2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM EXHIBIT B
FOR
THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

AND DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio (the "Board") has heretofore approved a General Plan for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a sanitary sewer system in the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio ("MSD"); and

WHEREAS, the Board did approve, on a date even herewith, a general plan of sewerage or drainage, that is as complete as could be developed at the time, and that is devised with regard to any existing sanitary or drainage facilities or prevention or replacement facilities in the district, and/or other relevant documents for the sanitary sewer projects as contained in **Exhibit B** of the adopted Resolution Approving and Adopting the 2023-2027 MSD CIP ("Exhibit B"), incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, said projects contained in **Exhibit B** are for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving capital assets to be used in the operation and maintenance of the MSD, as operated under Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") and in compliance with R.C. Section 133.01(Z).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That it is hereby declared necessary for the preservation and promotion of the public health and welfare to proceed with the construction of the sanitary sewer projects contained in **Exhibit B**.

SECTION 2. That the construction of the projects contained in **Exhibit B**, together with the necessary appurtenances thereto, shall be in accordance with the General Plan of sewerage of the MSD.

SECTION 3. The total estimated costs of construction, including engineering and incidental expenses, are contained in **Exhibit B**.

SECTION 4. That to provide a means to pay for the said improvements contained in **Exhibit B**, bonds and certificates of indebtedness in anticipation thereof may be issued in accordance with Chapters 6117 and 133 of the Ohio Revised Code and will be retired utilizing unencumbered sewerage service charge revenues of MSD. No part of the cost the said improvements shall be assessed against the benefitted properties.

SECTION 5. The projects contained in **Exhibit B**, together with the necessary appurtenances thereto, shall be located as more fully described under the "Location" and "Explanation/Description" columns for each project in said exhibit, and constructed of the materials set forth in the approved detailed plans, specifications, and/or other relevant documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the projects contained in **Exhibit B**, be and are hereby ordered to be constructed in accordance with the detailed plans, specifications, and/or other relevant documents heretofore adopted and approved by this Board, which hereby ratifies the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners, and that all deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Ms. Summerow Dumas _____

Ms. Reece _____

Ms. Driehaus _____

MSD RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, on a date even herewith this Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio (the "Board") determined to proceed with the construction of the projects contained in **Exhibit B** of the adopted Resolution Approving and Adopting the 2023-2027 Capital Improvement Programs for the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati ("Exhibit B"), incorporated herein by reference, in accordance with the detailed plans, specifications, estimates of cost, and/or other relevant documents, as heretofore approved and ratified; and

WHEREAS, the projects contained in **Exhibit B** are for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and improving capital assets to be used in the operation and maintenance of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, as operated under Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") and in compliance with R.C. Section 133.01(Z); and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to proceed at once with the next legislative step required by law, which is the offering of contracts for the construction of said projects for competitive bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, that the City Manager of Cincinnati, Ohio is hereby authorized to proceed, at the earliest possible time and in accordance with the pertinent competitive procedures and requirements, to advertise the contracts for the construction of the projects contained in **Exhibit B**.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners and that all deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Ms. Summerow Dumas _____

Ms. Reece _____

Ms. Driehaus _____

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of resolutions adopted by the Board of County Commissioners in session this _____ day of _____, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Official Seal of the Office of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Leslie Hervey, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio



**METROPOLITAN
SEWER DISTRICT**
OF GREATER CINCINNATI



METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP)

BUDGET REQUEST 2023 - 2027

November 18, 2022

**Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program
Year 2023**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Glossary of Terms	3
Annual CIP Legislation Assumptions	4
2023 CIP Planning/Design/Easement Funding Request	5
2023 CIP Projects	8
2024 CIP	54
2025 CIP	58
2026 CIP	61
2027 CIP	63

Glossary of Terms

<u>Abbreviation</u>	<u>Description</u>
ALW	Allowance
BOCC	Board of County Commissioners, Hamilton County, OH
CDOTE	Cincinnati Department of Transportation & Engineering
CEHRT	Chemically Enhanced High Rate Treatment
CIP	Capital Improvement Program
CON	Contingency
CSO	Combined Sewer Overflow; discharge from a combined sewer collection system.
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
FAC	Treatment Facility
HNS	Home Numbers
HSTS	Home Sewage Treatment System
HW/DW	High Water, Dry Weather, refers to a specific type of CSO, the condition that occurs when the interceptor sewer floods from area rivers or creeks back-flowing into a CSO structure, resulting in extraneous waters that cause a combined discharge further down the collection system
ITS	IT System
LMCPR	Lower Mill Creek Partial Remedy
LMWWTP	Little Miami Waste Water Treatment Plant
MCWWTP	Mill Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant
MGD	Million Gallons per Day
MSD	Metropolitan Sewer District
MUWWTP	Muddy Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant
N/A	Not Applicable
NPDES	National Pollution Discharge Elimination System; permitting authority overseen by USEPA
O&M	Operations and Maintenance
ODOT	Ohio Department of Transportation
OEPA	Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
ORC	Ohio Revised Code
PRWWTP	Polk Run Waste Water Treatment Plant
PS	Pump Station
PSO	Pump Station Overflow
SBU	Sewer Back Up (aka WIB Water-In-Basement)
SCADA	Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
SCWWTP	Sycamore Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant
SRC	Source Control
SSO	Sanitary Sewer Overflow; discharge from a separate sanitary sewer
STY	Study
SWR	Sewer
WWC	Wastewater Collection Division of MSD
WWIP	Wet Weather Improvement Program
WWT	Wastewater Treatment Division of MSD
WWTP	Wastewater Treatment Plant

ANNUAL CIP LEGISLATION ASSUMPTIONS

The development of this CIP was based on several key assumptions that are defined below:

Escalation, Inflation, and Labor Inflation

Per MSD's Project Costing Manual

Planning / Study

The cost for planning or study, during any stage of the planning phase. May be performed by MSD personnel and or by consultant contract.

Design

The cost for detailed design during the design phase. May be performed by MSD personnel and or by consultant contract.

Pre Construction Services

Prior to 2020, this included the cost of MSD personnel performing support functions during the planning and design phases. These costs are now captured in an Allowance for MSD Labor.

Miscellaneous Expense

The cost of all permit fees paid directly by MSD during the design phase. These costs include, but are not limited to, PTI, street opening permit, building permits, 401 permits. In addition, costs may include utility relocations and demolition if not handled during construction.

Right of Way

The cost of easement acquisition by MSD personnel, professional services for appraisal and title opinions, appropriation costs, court costs, and compensation paid to property owners for easements during the design phase.

Construction

The bid cost to construct the project as estimated by the engineer, including startup and commissioning costs if required for project.

Construction Services

The cost for construction phase professional services, as needed, including construction management, construction inspection, field engineering and other related costs.

Interest/Financing

The cost of interest charged prior to the asset being placed in service. This is only applied to projects that have a prospective borrowing, such as projects financed through OPEA low interest loan program. Most 2022 CIP Projects will proceed with bond financing, so the value is shown as \$0.

MSD Labor

The cost for MSD project planning, design and delivery related activities, including project management, construction management, construction inspection, field engineering, and other project-related personnel costs.

2023 - 2027 CIP

The schedule for the Phase 2 WWIP remains under development by the City and County in preparation for anticipated Regulatory discussions. Individual projects to be advanced are subject to change pending on-going engineering or affordability considerations. Due to the evolving nature of these evaluations and their direct impact on future regulatory compliance, the Projects associated with the future Phase 2 WWIP have not been included in this CIP.

Legislated Costs

Legislated costs include costs that have been previously legislated and legislation anticipated to be approved during 2023. Due to this assumption, it may be the case that some legislated costs may not have been approved at the time of drafting this document.

Cost Estimates

Project costs have been estimated and based on industry best practice and AACE International guidelines. In general, most P D E projects are considered as a Class 5 estimates based on the maturity of the scope development and have an expected accuracy range of -50% to +100%. Construction projects are based on an Engineer's Opinion of Probable Costs (OPCC) and will be reflective of the estimate class at the time of the budget update.

Project Schedules

Project schedules are established based on the use of a standard template developed for the type and size of the project. The schedules are then refined to address project specific issues or complexities, such as alternative delivery method, hydraulic physical modeling, or extensive ROW acquisition requirements. In general, the schedule templates for conveyance projects account for a typical ROW activity and duration. This is not included in most facility projects. All schedules are created and maintained in Primavera P6 and updated on a regular basis to reflect the current forecasted completion of the remaining milestones.

HRT Project Schedules

All HRT projects included herein are subject to change based on ongoing regulatory discussions related to Phase 2A of the WWIP. The schedules will be adjusted prior to finalization of the CIP.



2023 CIP Projects

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Planning/Design/Easement Funding Request (Exhibit A)

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	P/D/E Funds Requested
10130161	PS	Muddy Creek PSU & Force Main	(Design)	\$1,696,600
10132930	SWR	Wulff Run Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$489,500
10142950	SWR	East Branch Ohio River Interceptor Extension	(Planning,Design)	\$4,700,000
10172950	FAC	LMWWTP Electrical, Primary, and Secondary Improvements	(Design)	\$3,226,800
10172960	FAC	LMWWTP HRT Facility	(Planning)	\$872,000
10190223	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2023	(Planning)	\$500,000
10190323	ALW	HSTS Elimination 2023	(Planning)	\$500,000
10199023	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2023	(Design)	\$7,144,250
10199123	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2023	(Design)	\$4,713,390
10232035	SWR	CSO 541 Outfall Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$201,800
10240640	FAC	MCWWTP Dewatering Building Improvements	(Planning)	\$2,520,000
10240765	SWR	Fyffe Avenue Sewer	(Planning)	\$120,300
10240775	SWR	Gilbert Avenue at Casino Sewer Replacement	(Easement)	\$185,700
10240785	SWR	Clifton Avenue from MLK to Howell Sewer Replacement	(Design)	\$208,000
10240795	SWR	Central to McMicken at Stark St Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$327,400
10240875	SWR	Ledgewood Ave Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$1,100,000
10242180	SWR	Winton Lake Aerial Sewer Structure and Weir Modifications	(Planning)	\$110,000
10242190	FAC	Bold Face Pump Station	(Planning)	\$500,000
10242205	SWR	CSO 424 425 Compliance Improvements	(Planning)	\$50,000
10252025	FAC	PRWWTP Screening and Grit Process Renewal	(Planning)	\$300,000
10252030	SWR	East Loveland Ave Sewer Replacement Phase 1	(Design)	\$65,000
10262015	FAC	SCWWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrade	(Design)	\$500,000
10270007	SWR	Dry Run Area Sewers Phase 2 Contract RB	(Design)	\$30,000
10270155	SWR	Paxton Avenue Sewer Rehabilitation	(Design)	\$191,800
10272070	SWR	Summerview Low Pressure Forcemain	(Easement)	\$26,800
10272085	SWR	Ault Park Sewer Stabilization Study	(Planning)	\$250,000
10280243	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2023	(Planning)	\$1,500,000
10282023	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2023	(Planning)	\$4,000,000
10282423	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2023	(Planning)	\$2,700,000
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,000,000
31 Planning/Design/Easement Projects in 2023				\$ 49,729,340

**FY 2023 MSD CIP Funding Request
Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
Estimate of Construction
Detailed Project Estimated Cost (Exhibit B)**

ID#	CIP#	Project Name	Location	Explanation/Description	Legislation Type	Resolution 1	Resolution 2	Resolution 3	Current Request	WWIP	AM	Proj Start	Proj End
10180123	NA	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance addresses the renewal, repair, and rehabilitation of existing main sewers throughout MSD's service area using trenchless technologies. The program focuses on structurally deteriorated main sewers to improve the hydraulic performance of the sewer. Building sewers are excluded. Trenchless technologies have many benefits such as: shorter duration, durable, safer, and cost effective. This program's scope will include, but not limit itself to, slip-lining, point lining, spiral wound lining, pipe bursting, carbon filament wrapping, directional drilling, jack-and-boring, cured-in-place-pipe, and other methods. The sewer segments to be addressed under this program were identified through investigations (condition assessments) of the sewer lines and are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to sewer's structural condition, and the likelihood and consequence of a sewer failure. The risk ranking is calculated utilizing the Gravity Sewer Asset Management System (GSAM).	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 6,437,350.00	X		Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10180223	NA	Manhole Renewal Program 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance addresses the repair, rehabilitation and replacement of structurally deteriorated manholes throughout the system. The work includes manhole repairs, rim adjustments, replacement, and chimney repairs to accommodate street paving and improvement projects. Manhole repairs, rehab and replacement projects are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to structural condition and the likelihood and consequence of failure.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 1,042,601.00	X		Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10280823	NA	MSD Asset Inventory 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance will fund a one-time project to build-up spare replacement part inventory for MSD's most critical wastewater treatment process equipment. This project is proposed in response to sustained global and domestic supply-chain disruptions, and in recognition of the fact that MSD must transition away from just-in-time inventory management in order to comply with its permits. Asset inventory provides replacement parts and components necessary to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety levels of service throughout all MSD facilities. This allowance is important to allow MSD to operate efficiently and minimize costly downtime, and will be used to fund the purchase of assets that may be capitalized according to GASB guidance.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 4,000,000.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10281323	NA	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance is intended to repair and renew failed and/or structurally deteriorated sewer segments by responding to sudden, unexpected system failures, completing planned repairs and improvements to high-risk utility-owned assets, to remedy structurally failed privately-owned active building sewers located within the right-of-way, and making prioritized system improvements through construction coordination of projects. Collectively, this operational strategy will assist in achieving and maintaining acceptable levels of service at the lowest life-cycle cost.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 20,700,000.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
10280723	NA	Critical Asset Management Projects 2023	Throughout the MSD service area	This allowance provides capital resources to address a risk-based prioritized wastewater treatment expenditure that are critical to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety expected performance levels. Expenditures are identified, planned, prioritized, and executed within the allowance annual budget.	Const	Approve - plans/ specs/ cost est.	Necessity/ Proceed	Authorize - advertise and bid	\$ 6,437,350.00		X	Jan 2023	Dec 2023
Total									\$ 38,607,301.00				

**FY 2023 MSD CIP Funding Request
Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
Estimate of Construction
Detailed Project Estimated Cost (Exhibit B)**

ID#	CIP#	Project Name	Planning	Design	Pre-Construction Services	Miscellaneous Expense	Right Of Way	Construction	Contingency	Construction Services	Interest / Financing	Total
10180123	NA	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,437,350.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,437,350.00
10180223	NA	Manhole Renewal Program 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	935,475.00	\$ -	107,122.00	\$ -	1,042,601.00
10280823	NA	MSD Asset Inventory 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	4,000,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	4,000,000.00
10281323	NA	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	17,740,000.00	\$ -	2,960,000.00	\$ -	20,700,000.00
10280723	NA	Critical Asset Management Projects 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,427,350.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	6,427,350.00
Total											\$ 36,607,301.00	

Ryan Welsh

Approved this _____ day of _____, 2022
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio

Ryan Welsh, P.E.
Deputy Director, MSD
Hamilton County Sanitary Engineer
(for the purposes of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati
as authorized in the Resolution of February 28, 2007, Comm. Minutes, Vol. 305, Images 4190-4191)
City of Cincinnati Department of Sewers



2023 CIP Projects

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2023 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10130161	PS	Muddy Creek PSU & Force Main	(Design)	\$1,696,600	\$9,258,600
10132930	SWR	Wulff Run Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$489,500	\$30,456,600
10142950	SWR	East Branch Ohio River Interceptor Extension	(Planning,Design)	\$4,700,000	\$88,700,000
10172940	SRC	Mt Washington Source Control Implementation	(Construction)	\$7,285,200	\$8,175,900
10172950	FAC	LMWWTP Electrical, Primary, and Secondary Improvements	(Design)	\$3,226,800	\$64,053,400
10172960	FAC	LMWWTP HRT Facility	(Planning)	\$872,000	\$247,399,500
10180123	ALW	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023	(Construction)	\$6,437,350	\$6,437,350
10180223	ALW	Manhole Renewal Program 2023	(Construction)	\$1,042,601	\$1,042,601
10190223	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2023	(Planning)	\$500,000	\$500,000
10190323	ALW	HSTS Elimination 2023	(Planning)	\$500,000	\$500,000
10199023	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2023	(Design)	\$7,144,250	\$7,144,250
10199123	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2023	(Design)	\$4,713,390	\$4,713,390
10220061	SWR	Whitewater Township Regional Sewer District SR 128 Sewer Extension	(Construction)	\$4,936,520	\$6,632,740
10230045	SWR	Stonebridge Relief Sewer	(Construction)	\$4,302,300	\$5,350,300
10230130	SWR	Dry Weather Channel for SS 937	(Construction)	\$4,853,000	\$6,070,405
10232035	SWR	CSO 541 Outfall Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$201,800	\$1,406,500
10240495	SWR	Wahl Terrace Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$891,678	\$1,172,832
10240545	SWR	Central Parkway Sewer Replacement (HN 2402)	(Construction)	\$444,000	\$644,611
10240640	FAC	MCWWTP Dewatering Building Improvements	(Planning)	\$2,520,000	\$119,433,000
10240765	SWR	Fyffe Avenue Sewer	(Planning)	\$120,300	\$1,375,900
10240775	SWR	Gilbert Avenue at Casino Sewer Replacement	(Easement)	\$185,700	\$5,188,100
10240785	SWR	Clifton Avenue from MLK to Howell Sewer Replacement	(Design)	\$208,000	\$1,927,000
10240795	SWR	Central to McMicken at Stark St Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$327,400	\$2,736,500
10240875	SWR	Ledgewood Ave Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$1,100,000	\$3,560,000



2023 CIP Projects

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2023 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10242180	SWR	Winton Lake Aerial Sewer Structure and Weir Modifications	(Planning)	\$110,000	\$1,400,000
10242190	FAC	Bold Face Pump Station	(Planning)	\$500,000	\$29,824,700
10242205	SWR	CSO 424 425 Compliance Improvements	(Planning)	\$50,000	\$240,700
10252020	FAC	PRWWTP Sludge Storage Tank with Odor Control	(Construction)	\$13,313,300	\$14,378,473
10252025	FAC	PRWWTP Screening and Grit Process Renewal	(Planning)	\$300,000	\$12,806,400
10252030	SWR	East Loveland Ave Sewer Replacement Phase 1	(Design,Construction)	\$755,000	\$755,000
10262015	FAC	SCWWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrade	(Design)	\$500,000	\$6,213,216
10270007	SWR	Dry Run Area Sewers Phase 2 Contract RB	(Design,Construction)	\$8,530,000	\$8,530,000
10270155	SWR	Paxton Avenue Sewer Rehabilitation	(Design)	\$191,800	\$2,674,240
10272065	FAC	LMWWTP Flow Meter Renewal	(Construction)	\$6,925,700	\$7,555,700
10272070	SWR	Summerview Low Pressure Forcemain	(Easement)	\$26,800	\$269,535
10272085	SWR	Ault Park Sewer Stabilization Study	(Planning)	\$250,000	\$250,000
10280243	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2023	(Planning)	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
10280723	ALW	Critical Asset Management Projects 2023	(Construction)	\$6,427,350	\$6,427,350
10280823	ALW	MSD Asset Inventory 2023	(Construction)	\$4,000,000	\$4,000,000
10281323	ALW	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023	(Construction)	\$20,700,000	\$20,700,000
10282023	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2023	(Planning)	\$4,000,000	\$4,000,000
10282423	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2023	(Planning)	\$2,700,000	\$2,700,000
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000	\$38,419,100
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,000,000	\$48,160,506
44 CIP Projects for 2023				\$140,478,339	\$834,684,399



Muddy Creek PSU & Force Main

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10130161	WWIP Index #: 216	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Pump Station	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s): 676
WWTP Basin: Muddy Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7060	PSO(s): 675A,692,697
Watershed: River Road		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Sayler Park		

Project Description

The Muddy Creek Pump Station is a dry pit type pump station constructed in 1959. The pump station is at the downstream end of the Muddy Creek Interceptor and accepts flows from this interceptor in addition to all of the flow from the Addyston combined sewer system that is conveyed through an inverted siphon across Muddy Creek. The pump station has three horizontal direct coupled centrifugal pumps with a capacity of 9.1 MGD and a firm capacity of approximately 5.5 MGD. During wet weather, the pump station is unable to convey the high flows, which causes the pump station to overflow. The capacity issues at the pump station also prohibit new developments in the service area. The obsolete design of the pump station that was constructed in 1959 has led to decreased reliability in both wet weather and dry weather conditions. The project will evaluate replacement or elimination of the pump station based on capacity and the condition assessment information. The project is located at 7513 Gracely Drive in the Sayler Park neighborhood in the City of Cincinnati.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$250,594	\$550,000	\$0	\$0	\$550,000
Design	\$390,046	\$0	\$1,600,000	\$0	\$1,600,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$380,902	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$96,586	\$0	\$96,600	\$0	\$96,600
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$4,655,468	\$0	\$0	\$5,762,000	\$5,762,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$651,766	\$0	\$0	\$1,250,000	\$1,250,000
Interest / Financing	\$105,806	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$6,531,168	\$550,000	\$1,696,600	\$7,012,000	\$9,258,600

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$550,000	\$1,696,600	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,246,600

Prior Legislation Action							
Dec 2020							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/04/2021	01/16/2023	n/a	12/11/2028		06/14/2030	
End Date	01/12/2022	06/18/2025	n/a	06/14/2030		06/13/2031	n/a



Wulff Run Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10132930	WWIP Index #: 332 333 334	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): 623
WWTP Basin: Muddy Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7187	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Wulff Run		
Municipality: Delhi Township		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City		

Project Description

This project is located in the Wulff Run sewer watershed of the West Basin in Delhi Township, Hamilton County, Ohio. The sewer that collects flow from the area along Delhi Road and Wulff Run Creek is undersized. The proposed project area begins as a 12-inch sewer near Schroer Avenue and end as an 18-inch sewer at Neeb Rd. Most of the sewer segments show surcharging in the 6-month design storm. There are a number of confirmed overflowing manholes along Wulff Run, as well as SBU properties and SSO 623 on a branch line at Viscount Drive. The project will evaluate alternatives for upsizing the sewer or otherwise improving conveyance capacity as well as evaluate alternatives for control of SSO 623.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$489,500	\$0	\$489,500	\$0	\$489,500
Design	\$908,700	\$0	\$0	\$908,700	\$908,700
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$164,300	\$0	\$0	\$164,300	\$164,300
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$28,131,300	\$0	\$0	\$28,131,300	\$28,131,300
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$762,800	\$0	\$0	\$762,800	\$762,800
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$30,456,600	\$0	\$489,500	\$29,967,100	\$30,456,600

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$489,500	\$1,073,000	\$0	\$0	\$28,894,100	\$30,456,600

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	08/28/2024	12/10/2025	02/11/2028		08/13/2029	
End Date	08/28/2024	09/01/2027	06/10/2027	08/13/2029		08/12/2030	n/a



East Branch Ohio River Interceptor Extension

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10142950	WWIP Index #: 394,395,396,417	CSO(s): 430,431,432,489,666
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: East Ohio River		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Queensgate		

Project Description

This project will increase flow from combined sewer overflows (CSOs) 666, 430, 431, 432, and 489 to the Mill Creek wastewater treatment plant (MCWWTP) via the construction of an extension of the East Branch Ohio River Interceptor. Overflow volumes from CSOs 666, 430, and 431 will be mitigated, and overflow volumes from CSOs 432 and 489 will be eliminated entirely. This effort will involve coordination and cost sharing with ODOT on their upcoming project, HAM 75 113361.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$1,600,000	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$1,000,000
Design	\$3,400,000	\$0	\$3,400,000	\$0	\$3,400,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$300,000	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$300,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$79,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$79,300,000	\$79,300,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$4,700,000	\$0	\$0	\$4,700,000	\$4,700,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$89,300,000	\$0	\$4,700,000	\$84,000,000	\$88,700,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$4,700,000	\$0	\$84,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$88,700,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	08/23/2023	05/22/2024	02/05/2026		08/09/2027	
End Date	08/23/2023	08/13/2025	05/21/2025	08/09/2027		08/07/2028	n/a



Mt Washington Source Control Implementation

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10172940	WWIP Index #: 317	CSO(s): 182
Project Type: Source Control	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 6811	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Clough		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Mt. Washington		

Project Description

This project proposes to construct approximately 4300 LF of new 12", 15", 18", 24", 42", 48", and 54" pipe, 27 new catch basins, and 24 new manholes. The project is designed to mitigate a large number of SBUs in the Mt Washington neighborhood, and assist in a future sewer separation project. This project is located in the Little Miami sewer shed of the East Basin within the City of Cincinnati's Mt. Washington neighborhood.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$332,300	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$541,925	\$448,723	\$0	\$0	\$448,723
Pre-Construction Services	\$265,143	\$62,200	\$0	\$0	\$62,200
Miscellaneous Expense	\$114,129	\$349,777	\$0	\$0	\$349,777
Right-of-Way	\$600,000	\$30,000	\$0	\$0	\$30,000
Construction	\$7,291,418	\$0	\$7,252,200	\$0	\$7,252,200
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$689,371	\$0	\$33,000	\$0	\$33,000
Interest / Financing	\$165,714	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$10,000,000	\$890,700	\$7,285,200	\$0	\$8,175,900

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$890,700	\$7,285,200	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,175,900

Prior Legislation Action							
May 2019, Oct 2019, Mar 2020, Jul 2020, Jun 2021							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	06/21/2021	06/21/2021	02/04/2022	05/08/2023		07/08/2024	
End Date	07/06/2022	02/06/2023	02/03/2023	07/08/2024		07/07/2025	n/a



LMWWTP Electrical, Primary, and Secondary Improvements

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10172950	WWIP Index #: 195 195R 196 197 197R	SSO(s):	467,468,469,472,476,656
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 7188	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Lower Duck Creek			
Municipality: City of Cincinnati			
Neighborhood: East End			

Project Description

To eliminate the flow bypassing the Little Miami WWTP and comply with MSD's Consent Decree, MSD has prioritized evaluation of an HRT and treatment plant upgrades. The LMWWTP Electrical, Primary, and Secondary Improvements includes repairs and equipment replacements at Primary and Secondary Treatment to restore the useful life of the facilities as well as modify the facilities to support expanded treatment capacity from 55 MGD to 100 MGD. This project also includes replacement of electrical equipment that is beyond its useful life and should address anticipated future capacity needs.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$2,520,000	\$0	\$2,770,000	\$0	\$2,770,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$456,800	\$0	\$456,800	\$0	\$456,800
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$50,840,100	\$0	\$0	\$50,840,100	\$50,840,100
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$7,888,500	\$0	\$0	\$7,888,500	\$7,888,500
Interest / Financing	\$2,224,300	\$0	\$0	\$2,098,000	\$2,098,000
Total	\$63,929,700	\$0	\$3,226,800	\$60,826,600	\$64,053,400

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$3,226,800	\$0	\$0	\$60,826,600	\$0	\$64,053,400

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	01/03/2023	n/a	01/07/2027		12/24/2029	
End Date	n/a	07/22/2026	n/a	12/24/2029		12/23/2030	n/a



LMWWTP HRT Facility

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10172960	WWTP Index #: 195 195R 196 197 197R	CSO(s): 467,468,469,472,476,656
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Lower Duck Creek		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: East End		

Project Description

This project was formerly known as LMWWTP HRT Facility, Pumping, and Disinfection Improvements as presented at SG1 on July 6, 2022. To eliminate the flow bypassing the Little Miami WWTP and comply with MSD's Consent Decree, MSD has prioritized evaluation of an HRT and treatment plant upgrades. This project is intended to construct an HRT facility, upgrade the treatment plant influent pumping, and expand the capacity of the disinfection process. The upgrades include constructing a new cloth media filter technology HRT facility, as well as upgrades to the two existing influent pump stations and building an additional disinfection tank.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$872,000	\$0	\$872,000
Design	\$18,512,000	\$0	\$0	\$23,140,000	\$23,140,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$9,388,900	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$1,224,100	\$0	\$0	\$1,225,000	\$1,225,000
Right-of-Way	\$297,500	\$0	\$0	\$297,500	\$297,500
Construction	\$194,447,500	\$0	\$0	\$207,070,000	\$207,070,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$14,515,600	\$0	\$0	\$1,894,000	\$1,894,000
Interest / Financing	\$1,944,500	\$0	\$0	\$12,901,000	\$12,901,000
Total	\$240,330,100	\$0	\$872,000	\$246,527,500	\$247,399,500

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$872,000	\$0	\$24,662,500	\$0	\$0	\$25,534,500

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	10/02/2023	11/20/2026	n/a	06/22/2029		05/04/2034	
End Date	09/11/2024	09/04/2029	n/a	05/09/2035		05/03/2035	n/a



Main Sewer Renewal Program 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10180123	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Multiple	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: Multiple		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

This allowance addresses the renewal, repair, and rehabilitation of existing main sewers throughout MSD’s service area using trenchless technologies. The program focuses on structurally deteriorated main sewers to improve the hydraulic performance of the sewer. Building sewers are excluded. Trenchless technologies have many benefits such as; shorter duration, durable, safer, and cost effective. This program’s scope will include, but not limit itself to, slip-lining, point lining, spiral wound lining, pipe bursting, carbon filament wrapping, directional drilling, jack-and-boring, Cured-in-place-pipe, and other methods. The sewer segments to be addressed under this program were identified through investigations (condition assessments) of the sewer lines and are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to sewer’s structural condition, and the likelihood and consequence of a sewer failure. The risk ranking is calculated utilizing the Gravity Sewer Asset Management System (GSAM).

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$6,437,350	\$0	\$6,437,350
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$6,437,350	\$0	\$6,437,350

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$6,437,350	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,437,350

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	01/02/2023	n/a	01/02/2023		n/a	
End Date	n/a	06/30/2024	n/a	06/30/2024		n/a	n/a



Manhole Renewal Program 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10180223	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Multiple			
Municipality:			
Neighborhood:			

Project Description

This allowance addresses the repair, rehabilitation and replacement of structurally deteriorated manholes throughout the system. The work includes manhole repairs, rim adjustments, replacement, and chimney repairs to accommodate street paving and improvement projects. Manhole repairs, rehab and replacement projects are prioritized based on their risk ranking relative to structural condition and the likelihood and consequence of failure.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$935,479	\$0	\$935,479
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$107,122	\$0	\$107,122
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$1,042,601	\$0	\$1,042,601

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$1,042,601	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,042,601

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	01/01/2023	n/a	01/01/2023		n/a	
End Date	n/a	12/31/2023	n/a	12/31/2023		n/a	n/a



Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10190223	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No: 7050	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality:		
Neighborhood:		

Project Description

This will provide funding for all capital project legal support and planning costs.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$500,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/28/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



HSTS Elimination 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10190323	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

This allowance will be used to fund a study to: 1) identify priority HSTS areas, 2) identify areas for public sewer extensions based on updated criteria and available information, and 3) to further development of an updated sewer master plan. The study and master plan will identify and prioritize potential HSTS elimination projects based on water quality in a manner consistent with paragraph C.6. e of the WWIP. In addition, this study will develop criteria which can be applied to logically and economically determine priorities that align with utility needs and financial capacity. The study is also intended to review all pertinent statutory requirements along with MSD Rules (1216 & 1805) and identify any issues, conflicts and opportunities for improving upon the current process.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$500,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	01/01/2023	01/01/2023	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/31/2023	12/31/2023	12/31/2023	n/a		n/a	n/a



Program Management and Support Services 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10199023	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

The Program Management Team (PMT) consists of outside professional consultant staff working in an integrated manner with internal MSD personnel. The PMT is providing support for the development and delivery of the entire CIP, inclusive of all WWIP and Asset Management projects. The core services needed to support the management, delivery, and reporting has been defined in an Annual Program Work Plan. The budget, as a % of the CIP, is consistent with average National Program Management Fees, per CMAA.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$7,144,250	\$0	\$7,144,250
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$7,144,250	\$0	\$7,144,250

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$7,144,250	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,144,250

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/29/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10199123	WWIP Index #: 113	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

The Hamilton County Board of County Commissioners has determined that the continued use of County staff and outside consultants and attorneys is warranted to ensure that MSD rate payers are funding only those projects that are necessary and cost effective to adhere to the terms of the Wet Weather Improvement Program "WWIP". The "Monitor Team" will work closely with MSD employees and supplemental staff to ensure that projects are built on time and on budget to minimize risk to MSD rate payers. The project funds the team responsible for this oversight function. The Board is solely responsible for selecting, supervising, and directing the County monitor. The Board is solely responsible for determining that (1) the County Monitor's work is an appropriate expenditure of MSD funds under R.C. 6117.02 and the 1968 Operating Agreement (including all amendments), and (2) the County Monitor is charging fees and expenses consistent with the Board's contract with the County Monitor.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$4,713,390	\$0	\$4,713,390
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$4,713,390	\$0	\$4,713,390

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$4,713,390	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$4,713,390

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Whitewater Township Regional Sewer District SR 128 Sewer Extension

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10220061	WWIP Index #:	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Taylor Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6583	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Taylor Creek - Miamitown		
Municipality: Whitewater Township		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City		

Project Description

This project will install force main and gravity sewer along State Route 128 from the intersection of State Route 128 and Furlong Dr. to a point 3400 feet east of the intersection of Morgan Rd and State Route 128. This project is in Whitewater Township.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$877,500	\$1,136,220	\$0	\$0	\$1,136,220
Pre-Construction Services	\$234,000	\$234,000	\$0	\$0	\$234,000
Miscellaneous Expense	\$46,000	\$46,000	\$0	\$0	\$46,000
Right-of-Way	\$280,000	\$280,000	\$0	\$0	\$280,000
Construction	\$5,850,000	\$0	\$4,936,520	\$0	\$4,936,520
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$214,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$292,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$7,794,500	\$1,696,220	\$4,936,520	\$0	\$6,632,740

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$1,696,220	\$4,936,520	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,632,740

Prior Legislation Action

Mar 2011, Jul 2022

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	08/29/2029	12/11/2030	09/08/2023		03/10/2025	
End Date	n/a	09/01/2032	06/10/2032	03/10/2025	01/08/2025	03/09/2026	n/a



Stonebridge Relief Sewer

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Project ID: 10230045
Project Type: Sewer
WWTP Basin: Muddy Creek
Watershed: Upper Muddy Creek
Municipality: Green Township
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City

WWIP Index #: N/A
Project Phase: Design/ROW
Sanitary Sewer No: 6881

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

CSO(s): N/A
SSO(s): N/A
PSO(s): N/A

Project Description

This project will eliminate overflowing manholes located on the property of the Stonebridge Condominium Complex. These overflows occur frequently, are highly visible, and are a source of frequent complaints. Local residents are concerned about human exposure and the water. This project includes the construction of approximately 1900 linear feet of 36 inch pipe and 11 manholes. The overflowing manholes will be reduced at their current location with the installation of this relief sewer. The project is located on the Stonebridge Lake Condominium property and south of Werk Road in Green Township, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$187,000	\$30,000	\$0	\$0	\$30,000
Design	\$71,000	\$420,000	\$0	\$0	\$420,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$57,000	\$27,000	\$0	\$0	\$27,000
Miscellaneous Expense	\$41,000	\$178,100	\$0	\$0	\$178,100
Right-of-Way	\$168,000	\$392,900	\$0	\$0	\$392,900
Construction	\$407,000	\$0	\$4,102,300	\$0	\$4,102,300
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$42,000	\$0	\$200,000	\$0	\$200,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$973,000	\$1,048,000	\$4,302,300	\$0	\$5,350,300

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$1,048,000	\$4,302,300	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,350,300

Prior Legislation Action							
Jan 2019, Jun 2020							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	04/15/2019	01/01/2020	09/29/2021	09/11/2023	-	03/14/2025	
End Date	10/15/2019	02/19/2024	12/30/2022	03/14/2025	01/13/2025	03/13/2026	n/a



Dry Weather Channel for SS 937

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10230130	WWIP Index #: 109	CSO(s): 522
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Muddy Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6253	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Lower Muddy Creek		
Municipality: Green Township		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City		

Project Description

The proposed Dry Weather Channel for SS 937 will install a 5,640 linear foot dry weather flow channel along the existing combined sewer as well as repair structural deficiencies in the sewer. The dry weather channel, in conjunction with the Werk and Westbourne Enhance High Rate Treatment facility that was recently constructed, will also significantly reduce the quantity of solids and associated odors that are conveyed to Schiaible Creek during wet weather events.

This project is located between the intersections of Werk Road and Westbourne Drive and Glenway Avenue and Bridgetown Road, in the Muddy Creek sewer shed of the West Basin in Green Township, Hamilton County, Ohio.

The project is needed to reduce odors in the project area as solids currently build up during dry weather. On 'first flush' occurrences, excessive solids will be flushed from the system to the Werk and Westbourne Enhance High Rate Treatment facility and Schiaible Creek downstream creating higher operation costs and decreased water quality. Also, needed structural repairs in the existing sewer will be completed.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$120,011	\$0	\$0	\$120,011
Design	\$244,900	\$290,700	\$0	\$0	\$290,700
Pre-Construction Services	\$67,300	\$67,300	\$0	\$0	\$67,300
Miscellaneous Expense	\$42,500	\$42,500	\$0	\$616,500	\$659,000
Right-of-Way	\$65,700	\$65,700	\$0	\$0	\$65,700
Construction	\$1,701,000	\$0	\$4,803,000	\$0	\$4,803,000
Program Management	\$0	\$14,694	\$0	\$0	\$14,694
Construction Services	\$70,000	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$50,000
Interest / Financing	\$28,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$2,219,400	\$600,905	\$4,853,000	\$616,500	\$6,070,405

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$600,905	\$4,853,000	\$616,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,070,405

Prior Legislation Action

May 2013, May 2014, Mar 2020

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	05/13/2011	02/03/2014	06/01/2015	08/14/2023		06/21/2024	
End Date	04/20/2012	06/22/2023	12/21/2022	06/21/2024		06/20/2025	n/a



CSO 541 Outfall Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10232035	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): 541
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Muddy Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7141	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: River Road		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Riverside		

Project Description

This project is located near 5718 River Road in the Riverside neighborhood of the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio in the River Road watershed of the Muddy Creek treatment basin. The project will evaluate alternatives for the replacement or repair of a failed outfall pipe and headwall at CSO 541. The project consists of approximately 150 feet of 36-inch pipe, one manhole, and one headwall on the Ohio River.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$104,800	\$209,600	\$0	\$0	\$209,600
Design	\$145,600	\$0	\$145,600	\$0	\$145,600
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$17,200	\$0	\$17,200	\$0	\$17,200
Right-of-Way	\$39,000	\$0	\$39,000	\$0	\$39,000
Construction	\$932,200	\$0	\$0	\$932,200	\$932,200
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$62,900	\$0	\$0	\$62,900	\$62,900
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,301,700	\$209,600	\$201,800	\$995,100	\$1,406,500

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$209,600	\$201,800	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$995,100	\$1,406,500

Prior Legislation Action							
Jan 2022							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/10/2022	01/16/2023	07/16/2025	09/10/2027		03/12/2029	
End Date	03/20/2024	04/07/2027	01/14/2027	03/12/2029	01/10/2029	03/11/2030	n/a



Wahl Terrace Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10240495	WWIP Index #: NA	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6781	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Lick Run		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: South Fairmount		

Project Description

This project entails the replacement of approximately 1,170 feet of 8 to 18-inch combined sewers and lining of approximately 330 feet of 12-inch combined sewer due to the existing structural condition and inability to effectively maintain the sewers. The subdivision is located south of Harrison Avenue and just north of the Lick Run Valley Conveyance project. The project is located in the Westwood and South Fairmount neighborhoods of the City of Cincinnati.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$10,303	\$0	\$0	\$10,303
Design	\$99,400	\$98,200	\$0	\$0	\$98,200
Pre-Construction Services	\$43,000	\$53,900	\$0	\$0	\$53,900
Miscellaneous Expense	\$112,400	\$29,800	\$0	\$0	\$29,800
Right-of-Way	\$323,000	\$87,800	\$0	\$0	\$87,800
Construction	\$729,800	\$0	\$849,178	\$0	\$849,178
Program Management	\$0	\$1,151	\$0	\$0	\$1,151
Construction Services	\$53,700	\$0	\$42,500	\$0	\$42,500
Interest / Financing	\$9,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,370,300	\$281,154	\$891,678	\$0	\$1,172,832

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$281,154	\$891,678	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,172,832

Prior Legislation Action							
May 2014, Mar 2016, Nov 2019, Aug 2021							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	10/08/2010	08/18/2017	10/29/2018	09/11/2023		03/14/2025	
End Date	12/17/2015	05/28/2024	01/26/2023	03/14/2025	01/13/2025	03/13/2026	n/a



Central Parkway Sewer Replacement (HN 2402)

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10240545	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7064	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Clifton		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: CUF		

Project Description

The proposed Central Parkway Sewer Replacement project will fill, seal, and abandon 1100 linear feet of combined sewers which sewers are in poor condition as they are partially collapsed or deformed and broken. Additionally, this project will construct approximately 360 linear feet of 24-inch diameter, 170 linear feet of 15-inch diameter, and 20 linear feet of 12-inch diameter combined sewer along the east side of Central Parkway, including 8 new manholes and reconnecting 15 sewer laterals. The completion of this project will enable the asset to convey flow at full capacity and allow normal maintenance practices in the future.

This project is located in the vicinity of 2402 Central Parkway, just north of the Western Hills Viaduct, in Hamilton County.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$28,210	\$0	\$0	\$28,210
Design	\$54,900	\$58,800	\$0	\$0	\$58,800
Pre-Construction Services	\$18,100	\$58,100	\$0	\$0	\$58,100
Miscellaneous Expense	\$43,300	\$39,400	\$0	\$0	\$39,400
Right-of-Way	\$12,900	\$12,900	\$0	\$0	\$12,900
Construction	\$302,200	\$0	\$434,000	\$0	\$434,000
Program Management	\$0	\$3,201	\$0	\$0	\$3,201
Construction Services	\$40,100	\$0	\$10,000	\$0	\$10,000
Interest / Financing	\$3,800	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$475,300	\$200,611	\$444,000	\$0	\$644,611

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$200,611	\$444,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$644,611

Prior Legislation Action

May 2014, Dec 2014, Apr 2017, Dec 2020, Apr 2022

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	12/02/2011	01/01/2015	06/03/2019	02/12/2024		10/29/2024	
End Date	06/19/2013	05/17/2024	06/16/2023	10/29/2024	08/30/2024	10/28/2025	n/a



MCWWTP Dewatering Building Improvements

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10240640	WWIP Index #: 248	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Central			
Municipality: City of Cincinnati			
Neighborhood: Lower Price Hill			

Project Description

Mill Creek Wastewater Treatment plant's existing dewatering building, retrofitted in 2001 for centrifugation, has several challenges including aging equipment, restricted conveyance, and inefficient cake loadout. These issues have led to increased O&M requirements for the dewatering and incineration processes. This project is intended to construct a new dewatering building that will replace older, inefficient equipment, provide more stable sludge pumping and conveyance, and provide a more reliable feed to the Fluidized Bed Incinerators. This project is an integral part of MSDGC's 2019 Solids Handling Master Plan which is intended to improve the reliability of MSDGC's solids handling assets in consideration of a goal of no off-site odors, minimizing rate impacts, providing community benefits, optimizing operation, and providing system-wide resiliency. The project is located at the Mill Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant facility, in the City of Cincinnati's Lower Price Hill Neighborhood.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$2,520,000	\$0	\$2,520,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,872,000	\$7,872,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$188,000	\$188,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$105,097,000	\$105,097,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,756,000	\$3,756,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$2,520,000	\$116,913,000	\$119,433,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$2,520,000	\$0	\$8,060,000	\$0	\$0	\$10,580,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	07/03/2023	10/01/2025	n/a	06/09/2028		05/05/2031	
End Date	10/01/2025	01/05/2028	n/a	05/05/2031		05/03/2032	n/a



Fyffe Avenue Sewer

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10240765	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6691	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Denham		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Westwood		

Project Description

Visual condition assessments have shown the presence of multiple structural defects in the VCP sewer along Fyffe Avenue and the RCP sewer along Saffer Street in the East Westwood neighborhood of the City of Cincinnati. In addition, a portion of the Fyffe Avenue sewer is under a building and poses an elevated public health and safety risk. This project will rehabilitate or replace approximately 2,300 linear feet of 15-, 18-, and 24-inch VCP and approximately 600 linear feet of 12-inch RCP.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$120,300	\$0	\$120,300
Design	\$99,000	\$0	\$0	\$158,600	\$158,600
Pre-Construction Services	\$18,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$150,000	\$0	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000
Right-of-Way	\$15,000	\$0	\$0	\$165,000	\$165,000
Construction	\$530,000	\$0	\$0	\$780,000	\$780,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$64,000	\$0	\$0	\$52,000	\$52,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$876,000	\$0	\$120,300	\$1,255,600	\$1,375,900

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$120,300	\$0	\$423,600	\$0	\$0	\$543,900

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	01/01/2025	04/15/2026	06/05/2028		12/07/2029	
End Date	08/28/2024	01/05/2028	10/14/2027	12/07/2029	10/08/2029	12/06/2030	n/a



Gilbert Avenue at Casino Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10240775	WWIP Index #: NA	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6694	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: East Ohio River			
Municipality: City of Cincinnati			
Neighborhood: Downtown			

Project Description

Project to address combined sewer pipe installed in 1881 in deteriorating condition. The section of the sewer in question ranges in depth from 30' feet toward southern end to 60' near northern end near Elsinore Place.

This project includes the rehabilitation of 2,350 linear feet of existing sewer (1630 - 96", 600' - 114" and 120' - oval 114") via pipe repair utilizing structural cementitious geopolymer lining which is spray applied to the existing sewer following cleaning, grouting in leaking joints and preparing wall surface. Portions of this sewer is located next to or under Hardrock Casino Buildings. This project is located in the Downtown area of the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$520,000	\$322,600	\$0	\$0	\$322,600
Pre-Construction Services	\$180,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$1,500,000	\$105,100	\$0	\$0	\$105,100
Right-of-Way	\$75,000	\$75,000	\$185,700	\$0	\$260,700
Construction	\$4,900,000	\$0	\$0	\$4,475,000	\$4,475,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$610,000	\$0	\$0	\$24,700	\$24,700
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$7,785,000	\$502,700	\$185,700	\$4,499,700	\$5,188,100

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$502,700	\$185,700	\$0	\$4,499,700	\$0	\$0	\$5,188,100

Prior Legislation Action							
Dec 2020							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/06/2020	01/04/2021	06/28/2023	03/16/2026		08/13/2027	
End Date	01/26/2022	09/17/2025	06/26/2025	08/13/2027	06/14/2027	08/12/2028	n/a



Clifton Avenue from MLK to Howell Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

- Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10240785	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6698	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Clifton		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Clifton		

Project Description

This project was nominated by WWC due to the deteriorating condition, structural risks scores between 21 and 25 and capacity concerns of the sewer built in 1905.

The project will mitigate deteriorating condition and capacity issue of the existing combine sewers along Clifton Avenue, adjacent to Burnet Woods. The project will evaluate rehabilitate or upsize of approximately 2,600 linear feet of combine sewer that ranges from 24-inch to 30-inch. This project will also evaluate physical condition and hydraulic capacity of the combine sewer pipes that are located in Clifton Avenue from Martin Luther King Drive to West McMillan Street.

This project will mitigate the risk of failing sewers under a busy city street, and mitigate insufficient hydraulic capacity of the existing pipes.

This project is located in the City of Cincinnati neighborhood of Clifton along Clifton Avenue.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$158,000	\$0	\$158,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$50,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,669,000	\$1,669,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$50,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$208,000	\$1,719,000	\$1,927,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$208,000	\$1,719,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,927,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	05/01/2021	01/01/2023	02/21/2024	04/14/2025		10/16/2026	
End Date	11/17/2021	10/30/2024	02/21/2024	10/16/2026	08/17/2026	10/15/2027	n/a



Central to McMicken at Stark St Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10240795	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 6701	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Central		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Over-the-Rhine		

Project Description

This project is to address approximately 1500 ft of sewer that ranges in diameter between 12" - 90". These sewers are over 140 years and constructed with brick and stone. They have structural risk scores of 14 to 23 (where 25 is the most critical score). This project includes the lining the existing sewers with cementitious geopolymer material spray applied to the existing sewer following cleaning, grouting in voids, leaking cracks and joints and forming an invert for daily flows for the larger sewers. This works involves 910 lineal feet of sewer (73' - 90", 244' - 72", 500' - 54" & 93' - 48") with a structural cementitious geopolymer spray-on lining, rehabilitation of existing 83 lineal feet of 24-inch lined sewer with CIPP lining and replacement of 131' - 24" x 54" rectangular sewer with new 30" sewer or cementitious lining if utility conflicts cause open cut issues. This project is located in the City of Cincinnati Neighborhood of Over The Rhine on the streets of Central Parkway, Branch Street, Stark Street, McMicken Ave., and Mohawk Street.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$66,000	\$0	\$0	\$66,000
Design	\$240,000	\$0	\$214,000	\$0	\$214,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$61,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$510,000	\$0	\$73,400	\$0	\$73,400
Right-of-Way	\$150,000	\$0	\$40,000	\$0	\$40,000
Construction	\$1,700,000	\$0	\$0	\$2,330,100	\$2,330,100
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$210,000	\$0	\$0	\$13,000	\$13,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$2,871,000	\$66,000	\$327,400	\$2,343,100	\$2,736,500

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$66,000	\$327,400	\$0	\$0	\$2,343,100	\$0	\$2,736,500

Prior Legislation Action							
Jan 2020							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	03/01/2019	01/03/2023	04/24/2024	07/13/2026		12/10/2027	
End Date	09/07/2022	01/14/2026	10/23/2025	12/10/2027	10/11/2027	12/08/2028	n/a



Ledgewood Ave Sewer Replacement

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Project ID: 10240875
Project Type: Sewer
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek
Watershed: Ross Run
Municipality: City of Cincinnati
Neighborhood: North Avondale

WWIP Index #:
Project Phase: Planning
Sanitary Sewer No: 6832

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

CSO(s): N/A
SSO(s): N/A
PSO(s): N/A

Project Description

The project is located in the North Avondale neighborhood of the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio. The project proposed the replacement of approximately 1,520 feet of 15-36 inch diameter combined sewer pipe. The pipe is in poor condition and is located near or beneath several homes. A proposed new alignment for the replacement sewer will reduce the risk of maintaining sewers under homes.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$300,000	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$300,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$82,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$680,000	\$0	\$680,000	\$0	\$680,000
Right-of-Way	\$120,000	\$0	\$120,000	\$0	\$120,000
Construction	\$2,420,000	\$0	\$0	\$2,420,000	\$2,420,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$280,000	\$0	\$0	\$40,000	\$40,000
Interest / Financing	\$55,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$3,937,000	\$0	\$1,100,000	\$2,460,000	\$3,560,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$1,100,000	\$0	\$0	\$2,460,000	\$0	\$3,560,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/24/2020	01/12/2023	05/01/2024	07/13/2026		09/13/2027	
End Date	01/11/2023	01/21/2026	10/30/2025	09/13/2027	07/13/2027	09/11/2028	n/a



Winton Lake Aerial Sewer Structure and Weir Modifications

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10242180	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7140	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: West Branch Winton Woods		
Municipality: Springfield Township		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Inside & Outsid		

Project Description

An interceptor along the north side of Winton Lake, east of Winton Road, experiences chronic sewage surfacing in recreational and residential areas. At a location roughly 5,000-ft east of Winton Road on the interceptor, the problem is created by a weir within gated structure No. 34912007, which purposely surcharges the sewer when Winton Lake has high water conditions, thereby counteracting the buoyancy of the pipe. The project will investigate the optimal height for the weir, then design and construct as necessary to achieve structural integrity of the gate, weir, and walls of the chamber, as well as the optimal hydraulic grade line within the system and ensure no adverse impact for the aerial sewers.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$110,000	\$0	\$110,000	\$0	\$110,000
Design	\$180,000	\$0	\$0	\$160,000	\$160,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$60,000	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$50,000
Right-of-Way	\$10,000	\$0	\$0	\$10,000	\$10,000
Construction	\$1,050,000	\$0	\$0	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$75,000	\$0	\$0	\$70,000	\$70,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,485,000	\$0	\$110,000	\$1,290,000	\$1,400,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$110,000	\$220,000	\$0	\$1,070,000	\$0	\$1,400,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	07/31/2024	n/a	02/04/2027		10/04/2027	
End Date	07/31/2024	08/12/2026	n/a	10/04/2027	08/03/2027	10/02/2028	n/a



Bold Face Pump Station

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10242190	WWIP Index #: NA	CSO(s): 419,420,421
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek	Sanitary Sewer No: 7159	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Bold Face Creek		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Sedamsville		

Project Description

The Bold Face Pump Station is an aging facility with numerous operations, maintenance, and performance issues. Additionally, this facility lacks the capacity to handle wet weather flows which contributes to overflows at CSO 419. This project will evaluate alternatives for replacement or elimination of the pump station. The evaluation will include the force main, adjacent high extreme-risk sewer assets, as well as the gates that control flow to the Pump Station. This project is located in the Sedamsville neighborhood of Cincinnati, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$1,067,200	\$0	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000
Design	\$1,708,800	\$0	\$0	\$1,708,800	\$1,708,800
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$18,500	\$0	\$0	\$18,500	\$18,500
Right-of-Way	\$554,000	\$0	\$0	\$554,000	\$554,000
Construction	\$24,158,600	\$0	\$0	\$24,158,000	\$24,158,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$2,885,400	\$0	\$0	\$2,885,400	\$2,885,400
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$30,392,500	\$0	\$500,000	\$29,324,700	\$29,824,700

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$500,000	\$2,281,300	\$0	\$0	\$27,043,400	\$29,824,700

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	07/31/2024	12/03/2025	02/11/2028		08/13/2029	
End Date	07/31/2024	08/25/2027	06/03/2027	08/13/2029	06/13/2029	08/12/2030	n/a



CSO 424/425 Compliance Improvements

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Project ID: 10242205
Project Type: Sewer
WWTP Basin: Mill Creek
Watershed: Bold Face Creek
Municipality: City of Cincinnati
Neighborhood: Lower Price Hill

WWIP Index #: N/A
Project Phase: Preplanning
Sanitary Sewer No: 7186

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

CSO(s): 424,425
SSO(s): N/A
PSO(s): N/A

Project Description

This project will evaluate alternatives to optimize the hydraulics of underflow sewers of CSOs 424 and 425 to reduce the overall potential for overflows. The current configuration of the underflow pipes presents a consistent operation and maintenance (O&M) problem as it is both aging and relatively at a flat grade. In addition, the 12-inch underflow sewer pipes make roughly three 90-degree turns in order to connect to the 36-inch interceptor pipe and this creates an opportunity for blockages where debris can easily collect at the bends. This site has been a reoccurring problem (approximately 50 overflows since 2020) and all the cleaning and inspection conducted by WWC crews has not been able to remedy the issue.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$50,000	\$0	\$50,000	\$0	\$50,000
Design	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$50,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$27,900	\$0	\$0	\$27,900	\$27,900
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$105,800	\$0	\$0	\$105,800	\$105,800
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$7,000	\$0	\$0	\$7,000	\$7,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$240,700	\$0	\$50,000	\$190,700	\$240,700

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$50,000	\$77,900	\$0	\$112,800	\$0	\$240,700

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	08/28/2024	n/a	02/04/2027		05/04/2028	
End Date	08/28/2024	08/26/2026	n/a	05/04/2028	02/04/2028	05/04/2029	n/a



PRWWTP Sludge Storage Tank with Odor Control

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10252020
Project Type: Treatment Facility
WWTP Basin: Polk Run
Watershed: Polk Run
Municipality: Symmes Township
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City

WWIP Index #:
Project Phase: Design/ROW
Sanitary Sewer No: 6981

CSO(s): N/A
SSO(s): N/A
PSO(s): N/A

Project Description

The existing sludge storage tanks, constructed in 1968, show signs of structural failure, do not provide the capacity needed by MSD's Wastewater Treatment Division, and currently do not have an odor control system in service due to its poor performance. These current conditions of the sludge storage tanks incur the following at risks at the Polk Run WWTP: structural failure, insufficient sludge storage capacity, and creating issues for inefficient plant operations that can lead to discharge permit violations. Further, the odorous emissions produced from the sludge storage tanks contribute to off-site odors.

This project will expand the sludge storage capacity at the Polk Run WWTP by constructing new sludge storage tanks with a new building for equipment and controls and will mitigate odor at the sludge storage tanks by installing a new odor control system. The increased storage volume will provide flexibility for plant operations to better manage solids to meet permitted discharge effluent limits and odor compliance goals and increased maintainability by providing redundancy.

This project is located at the Polk Run WWTP at 9744 East Kemper Road in Symmes Township, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$208,773	\$0	\$0	\$208,773
Design	\$340,000	\$816,400	\$0	\$0	\$816,400
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$0	\$0	\$40,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$1,590,000	\$0	\$11,237,000	\$0	\$11,237,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$197,000	\$0	\$1,697,000	\$0	\$1,697,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$379,300	\$0	\$379,300
Total	\$2,167,000	\$1,065,173	\$13,313,300	\$0	\$14,378,473

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$1,065,173	\$13,313,300	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$14,378,473

Prior Legislation Action							
Feb 2020, Apr 2020, Jun 2021, Nov 2021							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	04/26/2019	09/27/2021	n/a	07/07/2023		10/06/2025	
End Date	09/08/2021	01/12/2023	n/a	10/06/2025	07/07/2025	10/05/2026	n/a



PRWWTP Screening and Grit Process Renewal

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10252025	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Polk Run	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Polk Run		
Municipality: Symmes Township		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City		

Project Description

The Polk Run WWTP currently operates an outdoor screening process that is prone to freezing in the winter, odors in the summer, and utilizes several assets that have reached the end of their useful life. The grit removal process has several O&M issues that cause poor performance and grit accumulation downstream. This project is intended to improve the operations and reliability of the Screening and Grit Removal processes at the Polk Run WWTP. The project will evaluate each process for repair or replacement. Additionally, options for the construction of a screening building, and screening bypass will be evaluated. The Polk Run WWTP is located in Symmes Township.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$458,800	\$0	\$300,000	\$0	\$300,000
Design	\$805,300	\$0	\$0	\$805,300	\$805,300
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$50,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$9,669,000	\$0	\$0	\$9,669,000	\$9,669,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$1,982,100	\$0	\$0	\$1,982,100	\$1,982,100
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$12,965,200	\$0	\$300,000	\$12,506,400	\$12,806,400

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$300,000	\$855,300	\$0	\$11,651,100	\$0	\$12,806,400

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	07/31/2024	n/a	01/07/2027		07/10/2028	
End Date	07/31/2024	07/29/2026	n/a	07/10/2028	05/09/2028	07/09/2029	n/a



East Loveland Ave Sewer Replacement Phase 1

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10252030	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Polk Run	Sanitary Sewer No: 7199	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Polk Run		
Municipality: City of Loveland		
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City		

Project Description

A coordination opportunity exists with the City of Loveland to replace and upsize 1300-ft of existing 8-in diameter sewer along E. Loveland Avenue (MH 61115010 – MH 61114003). The City of Loveland will coordinate with Clermont County to upgrade an existing bridge and to perform street enhancements along E. Loveland Avenue. MSD will collaborate on the effort to replace the sanitary sewer in the same alignment to address condition and capacity deficiencies. MSD will expedite the development of a BCE for this phase 1 project to assist the City of Loveland with potential OPWC grant funding.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$40,000	\$0	\$40,000	\$0	\$40,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$25,000	\$0	\$25,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$690,000	\$0	\$690,000	\$0	\$690,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$730,000	\$0	\$755,000	\$0	\$755,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$755,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$755,000

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	10/05/2022	01/03/2023	n/a	06/05/2023		11/06/2023	
End Date	12/14/2022	09/27/2023	n/a	11/06/2023	09/05/2023	11/04/2024	n/a



SCWWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrade

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10262015	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: Sycamore	Sanitary Sewer No: 7058	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Sycamore			
Municipality: Sycamore Township			
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City			

Project Description

The Sycamore Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant (SCWWTP) utilizes three 95 foot diameter circular secondary settling tanks or clarifiers for liquid solid separation of the mixed liquor suspended solids. The three clarifiers were constructed in 2010, 1995, and 1984. Each clarifier is also equipped with a rotating mechanism that collects the solids that accumulate in the tank. These collectors, including the gear motors and drive units, are original to the tanks.

The clarifier tanks are nearing the end of their useful life and have damage to the concrete floors that are impeding their operation. This project will evaluate repair or replacement of the clarifiers at the Sycamore Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, including the collector arms, gear motors and drive units. Redundancy in the secondary clarification process will also be evaluated.

This project is located at the Sycamore WWTP at 9273 Old Remington Road in Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$227,216	\$227,216	\$0	\$0	\$227,216
Design	\$369,460	\$0	\$460,000	\$0	\$460,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$25,000	\$0	\$40,000	\$0	\$40,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$3,323,627	\$0	\$0	\$4,400,000	\$4,400,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$681,344	\$0	\$0	\$940,000	\$940,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$146,000	\$146,000
Total	\$4,626,647	\$227,216	\$500,000	\$5,486,000	\$6,213,216

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$227,216	\$500,000	\$0	\$5,486,000	\$0	\$0	\$6,213,216

Prior Legislation Action

Dec 2020

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2021	09/28/2023	n/a	04/13/2026		10/15/2027	
End Date	09/27/2023	11/05/2025	n/a	10/15/2027	08/16/2027	10/13/2028	n/a



Dry Run Area Sewers Phase 2 Contract RB

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Project ID: 10270007
Project Type: Sewer
WWTP Basin: Little Miami
Watershed: Dry Run
Municipality: Anderson Township
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City

WWIP Index #:
Project Phase: Design/ROW
Sanitary Sewer No: 6354

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

CSO(s): N/A
SSO(s): N/A
PSO(s): N/A

Project Description

The project consists of constructing approximately 5,968 linear feet of 42-inch sanitary sewer, along with manholes and other appurtenances. The project is entirely along Roundbottom Road, starting at a point approximately 1,150 feet northeast of the intersection of Roundbottom and Edwards Roads at the terminus of Contract A and ending at point approximately 970 feet northeast of the intersection with Broadwell Road. The project is located in Anderson Township, Hamilton County, Ohio.

PDE was accomplished under 10270005.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$30,000	\$0	\$30,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$6,677,000	\$0	\$8,500,000	\$0	\$8,500,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$170,100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$334,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$7,181,100	\$0	\$8,530,000	\$0	\$8,530,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$8,530,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,530,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	01/01/2023	n/a	11/10/2023		05/12/2025	
End Date	n/a	05/24/2023	n/a	05/12/2025	03/12/2025	05/11/2026	n/a



Paxton Avenue Sewer Rehabilitation

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10270155	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 6648	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: East Duck Creek		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: Oakley		

Project Description

This project was nominated by WWC due to the deteriorating condition of large sewer segments under buildings. The BCE for this project was developed in 2012, but the alternatives are being re-evaluated. The scope of work includes expanded project area, and hydraulic of the system are being re-evaluated.

This project will rehabilitate approximately 1086 feet of existing 84-inch diameter arch pipe and 54 feet of existing 84-inch x 108-inch rectangular combine sewer. The sewer was installed in 1932.

This project will mitigate risk of pipe failure under structures.

This project is located in the Duck Creek watershed and Oakley neighborhood, in the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$25,561	\$0	\$0	\$25,561
Design	\$176,100	\$0	\$145,000	\$0	\$145,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$93,200	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$43,300	\$0	\$46,800	\$0	\$46,800
Right-of-Way	\$20,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$1,552,700	\$0	\$0	\$2,454,000	\$2,454,000
Program Management	\$0	\$2,879	\$0	\$0	\$2,879
Construction Services	\$181,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$2,066,800	\$28,440	\$191,800	\$2,454,000	\$2,674,240

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$28,440	\$191,800	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,454,000	\$2,674,240

Prior Legislation Action							
May 2014, Dec 2014, Aug 2017							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2019	01/03/2023	07/16/2025	09/13/2027		03/16/2029	
End Date	04/12/2023	04/07/2027	01/14/2027	03/16/2029	01/15/2029	03/15/2030	n/a



LMWWTP Flow Meter Renewal

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10272065	WWIP Index #: NA	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Treatment Facility	Project Phase: Design/ROW	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 7059	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Lower Duck Creek		
Municipality: City of Cincinnati		
Neighborhood: East End		

Project Description

This project will upgrade flow monitoring in the following three process areas at the Little Miami WWTP: Four Mile PS, the Little Miami PS, and Aeration. This project will replace seven existing flow meters with 11 new flow meters (two at Four Mile Pump Station, five at Little Miami Pump Station, and Four at Secondary Influent). Isolation valves will also be installed in the Little Miami PS and Aeration process areas. Piping modification, electrical updates, and I&C work will be completed as required. This project is located at the LMWWTP in the East End neighborhood in the City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$510,000	\$510,000	\$0	\$0	\$510,000
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$120,000	\$120,000	\$0	\$0	\$120,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$6,100,000	\$0	\$6,431,000	\$0	\$6,431,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$763,000	\$0	\$349,700	\$0	\$349,700
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$145,000	\$0	\$145,000
Total	\$7,493,000	\$630,000	\$6,925,700	\$0	\$7,555,700

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$630,000	\$6,925,700	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,555,700

Prior Legislation Action							
Dec 2020							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	01/04/2021	n/a	06/09/2023		03/10/2025	
End Date	n/a	11/30/2022	n/a	03/10/2025	12/09/2024	03/09/2026	n/a



Summerview Low Pressure Forcemain

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10272070	WWTP Index #: N/A	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Planning	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 7072	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Eight Mile			
Municipality: Anderson Township			
Neighborhood: Inside Ham Cty/Outside City			

Project Description

This project was nominated due to frequent odor complaints at 7501 Ayers Road. It will extend the existing low pressure force main (LPFM) starting from MH 51701009 and connecting it to MH 51701005 in Ayers Road, which is approximately 260-ft. Extending the LPFM farther downstream to the proposed connection would allow for the LPFM to discharge into the gravity sewer with a reasonable base flow and would reduce flow settling in the gravity system, which would then minimize odors for the homeowners. Extending the LPFM further downstream will effectively minimize odors at 7501 Ayers Road, which could reduce odor complaints and generation of H2S, and possibly eliminate the need for chemical treatment.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$50,335	\$50,335	\$0	\$0	\$50,335
Design	\$63,791	\$63,800	\$0	\$0	\$63,800
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$19,000	\$19,000	\$0	\$0	\$19,000
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$26,800	\$0	\$26,800
Construction	\$302,645	\$0	\$0	\$109,600	\$109,600
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$31,475	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$467,246	\$133,135	\$26,800	\$109,600	\$269,535

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$133,135	\$26,800	\$0	\$0	\$109,600	\$0	\$269,535

Prior Legislation Action							
Dec 2020, Jan 2022							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2021	01/10/2022	06/12/2024	08/10/2026		02/11/2028	
End Date	06/15/2022	02/18/2026	06/11/2025	02/11/2028	12/13/2027	02/09/2029	n/a



Ault Park Sewer Stabilization Study

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10272085	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): 503	
Project Type: Sewer	Project Phase: Preplanning	SSO(s): N/A	
WWTP Basin: Little Miami	Sanitary Sewer No: 7191	PSO(s): N/A	
Watershed: Lower Duck Creek			
Municipality: City of Cincinnati			
Neighborhood: Mt. Lookout			

Project Description

The project is located in the Mount Lookout neighborhood of Cincinnati, within the boundaries of Ault Park, within the East Duck Creek watershed and Little Miami Basin. The existing 48" and 54" combined sewer system is located beneath a creek within Ault Park. Due to creek erosion and destabilization, several sewer segments are partially exposed with joint separation. The overall condition of the sewer system under the creek is unknown due to accessibility challenges. A planning level study will assess the condition of the sewer system, evaluate creek conditions, identify potential solutions and future projects.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$250,000	\$0	\$250,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$250,000	\$0	\$250,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$250,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$250,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/03/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	08/28/2024	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Hydraulic Modeling 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10280243	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No: 6880	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

Sewer modeling is used to assist in the planning and design process and is required as part of the Global Consent Decree and MSD's CSO NPDES permit. MSD is committed to ensuring its system-wide model meets the latest standards and provides the best available tool for assessing, planning, and designing MSD's infrastructure. Work completed for specific projects will be charged to project IDs. This allowance will be used to incorporate project specific model changes into the System-Wide Model for each of MSD's seven sewersheds. Prior legislation was funded for the Hydraulic Model Program under various Project IDs.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$1,200,000	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$1,500,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,200,000	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$1,500,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,500,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/31/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Critical Asset Management Projects 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10280723	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality:		
Neighborhood:		

Project Description

This allowance provides capital resources to address a risk-based prioritized wastewater treatment expenditure that are critical to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety expected performance levels. Expenditures are identified, planned, prioritized, and executed within the allowance annual budget.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$6,000,000	\$0	\$6,427,350	\$0	\$6,427,350
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$6,000,000	\$0	\$6,427,350	\$0	\$6,427,350

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$6,427,350	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,427,350

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	01/03/2023		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	12/29/2023		n/a	n/a



MSD Asset Inventory 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)	
Project ID: 10280823	WWIP Index #:	CSO(s):	N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase:	SSO(s):	N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s):	N/A
Watershed: Multiple			
Municipality: System Wide			
Neighborhood: Systemwide			

Project Description

This allowance will fund a one-time project to build-up spare replacement part inventory for MSD's most critical wastewater treatment process equipment. This project is proposed in response to sustained global and domestic supply-chain disruptions, and in recognition of the fact that MSD must transition away from just-in-time inventory management in order to comply with its permits. Asset inventory provides replacement parts and components necessary to sustain operational, regulatory, and safety levels of service throughout all MSD facilities. This allowance is important to allow MSD to operate efficiently and minimize costly downtime, and will be used to fund the purchase of assets that may be capitalized according to GASB guidance.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$4,000,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	01/01/2023		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	12/16/2023		n/a	n/a



Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 10281323	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

This allowance is intended to repair and renew failed and or structurally deteriorated sewer segments by responding to sudden, unexpected system failures, completing planned repairs and improvements to high-risk utility-owned assets, to remedy structurally failed privately-owned active building sewers located within the right-of-way, and making prioritized system improvements through construction coordination of projects. Collectively, this operational strategy will assist in achieving and maintaining acceptable levels of service at the lowest life-cycle cost.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$17,740,000	\$0	\$17,740,000
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$2,960,000	\$0	\$2,960,000
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$20,700,000	\$0	\$20,700,000

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$20,700,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$20,700,000

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	01/01/2023		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	12/31/2023		n/a	n/a



CIP Planning Projects 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10282023	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality:		
Neighborhood:		

Project Description

The CIP Planning Allowance will be used to conduct watershed and facility planning throughout the MSD Service Area. This effort is vitally important in order to reflect the actual capital needs and priorities of the system in the future project nominations (PNom). These studies will result in engineering-based capital investment priorities and recommendations over a long-term (10-year) view of the watershed. All near-term (5-year) recommended projects will be presented at SG-2 meetings for approval. Approved projects will then be nominated through the PNom process and advanced to SG-1 approval for inclusion in CIP Book for funding appropriation to initiate the planning BCE effort and eventual completion of traditional design and construction phases. Use of this Allowances will be limited to "Studies" only.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$4,000,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$4,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$4,000,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/31/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Flow Monitoring 2023

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview		Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)
Project ID: 10282423	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase:	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No: 7125	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

Flow monitoring is an essential activity for the improvement of the district's hydraulic models and in the development of capital projects. Flow monitoring is the action of collecting data from the field regarding the hydraulic conditions in the collection system, which is then used to calibrate or improve sections of the system wide models so that the models can support alternative analysis and project planning. The timing and duration of monitoring depends on the use of the data but must be at least one full year for projects seeking wet weather solutions or improving the system wide model. Small projects in separated areas may not require a full year. Meters are deployed in all regions of the MSD service area, as needed, to support specific project needs. MSD's Remote Monitoring Section optimizes internal and external resources to provide flow monitoring services for an average of \$15,000 meter per year. Based on historical requests and projected needs, the allowance is funded to support the deployment of 180 flow monitors in the collection system for the coming year.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$1,008,000	\$0	\$2,700,000	\$0	\$2,700,000
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$1,008,000	\$0	\$2,700,000	\$0	\$2,700,000

5 Year Projected Legislation						
Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$0	\$2,700,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,700,000

Prior Legislation Action							
Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	01/01/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	12/31/2023	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



Programmatic Contingency

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 13090000	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Contingency	Project Phase:	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed:		
Municipality: System Wide		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

For 2022, the Allowance for Programmatic Contingency has been estimated at \$5 million which is consistent with expenditures from this fund in recent years, and consistent with industry standard benchmarking. Costs are allocated to specific capital projects as they are expended.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$50,000,000	\$13,419,100	\$5,000,000	\$20,000,000	\$38,419,100
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$50,000,000	\$13,419,100	\$5,000,000	\$20,000,000	\$38,419,100

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$13,419,100	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	\$38,419,100

Prior Legislation Action

Project Schedule							
Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	01/03/2011		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	12/31/2016		n/a	n/a



MSD LABOR

2023 Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Program

Project Overview

Benefited CSO(s), SSO(s), PSO(s)

Project ID: 13099999	WWIP Index #: N/A	CSO(s): N/A
Project Type: Allowance	Project Phase: Allowance	SSO(s): N/A
WWTP Basin: System Wide	Sanitary Sewer No:	PSO(s): N/A
Watershed: Multiple		
Municipality: Multiple		
Neighborhood: Systemwide		

Project Description

This allowance was initiated in 2020 to allow all MSD staff to discontinue direct charges to projects and instead charge to an allowance that would then be allocated back to projects based on a formula. The cost of MSD labor has been removed from project specific budgets to avoid double counting.

Cost Description	Original Project Estimate	Prior Legislation	Current Legislation	Future Legislation	Current Project Estimate
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Design	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pre-Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Miscellaneous Expense	\$0	\$15,985,706	\$6,000,000	\$26,174,800	\$48,160,506
Right-of-Way	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Program Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Construction Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Interest / Financing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total	\$0	\$15,985,706	\$6,000,000	\$26,174,800	\$48,160,506

5 Year Projected Legislation

Prior Legislation	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	Project Total
\$15,985,706	\$6,000,000	\$6,210,000	\$6,427,350	\$6,652,310	\$6,885,140	\$48,160,506

Prior Legislation Action

Jan 2020, Dec 2020, Jan 2021, Jan 2022

Project Schedule

Project Phase	Planning	Design	Right of Way	Construction	Substantial Comp.	Closeout	Regulatory Compliance
Start Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	
End Date	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a



2024 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2024 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10130280	PS	Addyston Pump Station Elimination	(Design,Easement)	\$593,900	\$3,715,282
10130566	FAC	Muddy Creek WWTP EHRT and Pump Station	(Design,Easement)	\$4,859,000	\$171,329,369
10132930	SWR	Wulff Run Sewer Replacement	(Design)	\$1,073,000	\$29,967,100
10142420	SWR	Vine Street at Erkenbrecher Avenue Sewer Separation	(Design,Easement)	\$3,450,000	\$26,700,000
10144889	FAC	Mill Creek WWTP HRT Facility	(Planning,Design)	\$23,146,000	\$240,441,000
10172095	SWR	CSO 182 Strategic Sewer Separation	(Design,Easement)	\$944,700	\$6,664,123
10172955	FAC	LMWWTP High Rate Treatment Preparation	(Design)	\$2,705,000	\$49,988,800
10180124	ALW	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2024	(Construction)	\$6,662,658	\$6,662,658
10180224	ALW	Manhole Renewal Program 2024	(Construction)	\$1,079,083	\$1,079,083
10190224	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2024	(Planning)	\$517,500	\$517,500
10199024	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2024	(Design)	\$7,394,299	\$7,394,299
10199124	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2024	(Design)	\$4,878,359	\$4,878,359
10222005	PS	Colerain-Bevis Pump Station Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$1,935,000	\$6,995,000
10222010	FAC	TCWWTP Aeration Basin Conversion	(Design)	\$1,346,200	\$11,189,400
10230130	SWR	Dry Weather Channel for SS 937	(Design)	\$616,500	\$1,217,405
10230170	SWR	Harrison Avenue North and South Hydraulic Improvements	(Design,Easement)	\$955,000	\$5,925,000
10230655	SWR	Muddy Creek Road and Rosebud Drive Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$300,000	\$895,000
10232005	SWR	Benz Avenue (HN 1111) Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$161,000	\$371,000
10232025	SWR	3731 Glenmore Avenue Sewer Evaluation	(Design)	\$154,000	\$566,000



2024 CIP -

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2024 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10240320	SWR	Wilder Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$679,700	\$1,219,818
10240735	SWR	De Votie Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$695,000	\$1,942,000
10240755	SWR	Victory Parkway at LedgeWood Sewer Rehabilitation	(Construction)	\$7,877,430	\$8,402,430
10240785	SWR	Clifton Avenue from MLK to Howell Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$1,719,000	\$1,719,000
10240790	SWR	Clifton Avenue at Parker Street Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$370,000	\$11,870,000
10240835	SWR	CSO 488 Access Lane	(Construction)	\$68,000	\$109,900
10240845	SWR	Taft Road & McMillan Street Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$3,052,500	\$11,602,500
10241905	SRC	Congress Run Stream Restoration and Bank Stabilization	(Design)	\$296,000	\$2,679,000
10242055	SWR	Queen City Avenue (HN 2047) Sewer Rehabilitation	(Design,Easement)	\$358,000	\$596,000
10242080	SWR	Fenton Avenue (HN 1336) Sewer Relocation	(Design,Easement)	\$435,000	\$1,765,000
10242090	SWR	Donna Lane & Ester Marie Drive Sewer Relocation and Rehab	(Design,Easement)	\$295,000	\$993,000
10242105	SWR	Loth Street (HN 2272) Sewer Relocation and Rehab	(Design,Easement)	\$732,000	\$2,592,000
10242120	SWR	Elberon Avenue Sewer	(Design,Easement)	\$390,000	\$1,650,000
10242125	SWR	Sycamore Street Sewer	(Design,Easement)	\$825,000	\$2,935,000
10242140	FAC	MCWWTP Dewatering Building Odor Control	(Construction)	\$2,442,600	\$3,594,600
10242150	FAC	Daly Road Treatment Facility Modifications	(Construction)	\$940,800	\$1,061,100
10242155	SWR	Morrison Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$160,000	\$2,500,000



2024 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2024 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10242165	FAC	MCWWTP Disinfection and Outfall	(Design)	\$2,361,300	\$53,749,100
10242180	SWR	Winton Lake Aerial Sewer Structure and Weir Modifications	(Design,Easement)	\$220,000	\$1,290,000
10242185	SWR	Anthony to Innes Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$208,000	\$1,656,300
10242190	FAC	Bold Face Pump Station	(Design,Easement)	\$2,281,300	\$29,324,700
10242205	SWR	CSO 424 425 Compliance Improvements	(Design)	\$77,900	\$190,700
10252025	FAC	PRWWTP Screening and Grit Process Renewal	(Design)	\$855,300	\$12,506,400
10252035	SWR	East Loveland Ave Sewer Replacement Phase 2	(Planning)	\$251,600	\$5,739,900
10270110	SWR	Linwood Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$799,500	\$1,284,167
10270165	SWR	Delta and Greist Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$683,437	\$1,088,052
10270175	SWR	East Hill Ave Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$2,304,000	\$2,877,600
10270225	SWR	Elsmere Avenue from Slane to Lafayette Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$1,104,000	\$9,489,300
10272050	PS	Wayside Hills Pump Station	(Design,Easement)	\$642,500	\$2,332,500
10272075	SWR	Wayside Avenue and Colter Avenue Sewer Improvements	(Design)	\$204,700	\$1,816,500
10272080	SWR	Madison Rd and Edwards Rd Sewer Improvements	(Design,Easement)	\$430,900	\$3,375,325
10280244	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2024	(Planning)	\$1,552,500	\$1,552,500
10280724	ALW	Critical Asset Management Projects 2024	(Construction)	\$6,652,308	\$6,652,308
10281100	FAC	LMWWTP Solids Disposal With Odor Control	(Construction)	\$152,149,000	\$168,792,125
10281324	ALW	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2024	(Construction)	\$21,424,500	\$21,424,500



2024 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2024 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10282024	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2024	(Planning)	\$4,140,000	\$4,140,000
10282424	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2024	(Planning)	\$2,794,500	\$2,794,500
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000	\$33,419,100
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,210,000	\$42,160,506
58 CIP Projects for 2024				\$296,454,474	\$ 1,041,383,809



2025 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2025 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10142950	SWR	East Branch Ohio River Interceptor Extension	(Construction)	\$84,000,000	\$84,000,000
10144888	FAC	MCWWTP High Rate Treatment Pump Station	(Construction)	\$134,444,000	\$148,944,000
10172960	FAC	LMWWTP HRT Facility	(Design,Easement)	\$24,662,500	\$246,527,500
10180125	ALW	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2025	(Construction)	\$6,895,852	\$6,895,852
10180225	ALW	Manhole Renewal Program 2025	(Construction)	\$1,116,840	\$1,116,840
10190225	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2025	(Planning)	\$535,613	\$535,613
10199025	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2025	(Design)	\$7,653,100	\$7,653,100
10199125	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2025	(Design)	\$5,049,102	\$5,049,102
10222015	PS	Stratford Lake Pump Station Elimination	(Construction)	\$150,000	\$246,733
10230090	PS	Barrington Hills, Barrington Hills BLK. F, Gil Volz, and Kirkridge Acres P.S. Eliminations	(Construction)	\$8,222,400	\$10,508,945
10230150	SWR	Addyston Creek and Sewer Rehab	(Construction)	\$477,000	\$819,283
10240271	SWR	Lower Mill Creek HW DW Protection	(Construction)	\$5,963,500	\$8,553,471
10240275	SWR	SSO 603 and 704 Improvements	(Construction)	\$3,660,000	\$11,182,581
10240445	SWR	Colton Lane Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$425,900	\$478,544
10240560	SWR	Schulte Drive Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$485,600	\$650,330
10240640	FAC	MCWWTP Dewatering Building Improvements	(Design)	\$8,060,000	\$116,913,000
10240720	SWR	Valleyview Court Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$751,000	\$1,250,000
10240725	SWR	Shaffer Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$944,200	\$1,421,700
10240760	SWR	Highland and Burnet Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$195,500	\$327,400



2025 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2025 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10240765	SWR	Fyffe Avenue Sewer	(Design,Easement)	\$423,600	\$1,255,600
10240775	SWR	Gilbert Avenue at Casino Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$4,499,700	\$5,002,400
10240790	SWR	Clifton Avenue at Parker Street Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$2,340,000	\$11,500,000
10240820	SWR	Reading Road at Stewart Place Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$367,770	\$733,770
10240855	SWR	Connecticut Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$3,071,400	\$3,957,400
10242030	SWR	Dorchester Avenue at Highland Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$844,600	\$1,061,260
10242035	SWR	Reading Road - 12th Street to E Liberty Street Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$1,347,200	\$1,785,600
10242110	SWR	Central Avenue and W 9th Street Sewer	(Design,Easement)	\$555,000	\$1,935,000
10242115	SWR	Central Avenue (HN 1964) Sewer	(Design,Easement)	\$283,500	\$603,500
10242155	SWR	Morrison Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$390,000	\$2,340,000
10242185	SWR	Anthony to Innes Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$378,300	\$1,448,300
10242200	SWR	Walnut Hills Cemetery Sewer Replacement	(Planning)	\$230,000	\$4,150,000
10252035	SWR	East Loveland Ave Sewer Replacement Phase 2	(Design,Easement)	\$507,400	\$5,488,300
10262015	FAC	SCWWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrade	(Construction)	\$5,486,000	\$5,713,216
10270026	PS	Camargo Canyon Pump Station Elimination	(Construction)	\$1,178,400	\$1,642,695
10280245	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2025	(Planning)	\$1,606,838	\$1,606,838
10280725	ALW	Critical Asset Management Projects 2025	(Construction)	\$6,885,139	\$6,885,139
10281325	ALW	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2025	(Construction)	\$22,174,358	\$22,174,358



2025 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2025 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10282025	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2025	(Planning)	\$4,284,900	\$4,284,900
10282425	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2025	(Planning)	\$2,892,308	\$2,892,308
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000	\$28,419,100
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,427,350	\$35,950,506
41 CIP Projects for 2025				\$364,865,870	\$803,904,184



2026 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2026 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10172950	FAC	LMWWTP Electrical, Primary, and Secondary Improvements	(Construction)	\$60,826,600	\$60,826,600
10172955	FAC	LMWWTP High Rate Treatment Preparation	(Construction)	\$47,283,800	\$47,283,800
10180126	ALW	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2026	(Construction)	\$7,137,207	\$7,137,207
10180226	ALW	Manhole Renewal Program 2026	(Construction)	\$1,155,619	\$1,155,619
10190226	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2026	(Planning)	\$554,360	\$554,360
10199026	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2026	(Design)	\$7,920,959	\$7,920,959
10199126	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2026	(Design)	\$5,225,821	\$5,225,821
10222010	FAC	TCWWTP Aeration Basin Conversion	(Construction)	\$9,843,200	\$9,843,200
10240200	SWR	Harvey Ave-Hickman Ave Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$1,440,000	\$2,190,377
10240426	PS	Pleasant Run Pump Station Upgrades	(Construction)	\$26,890,000	\$33,096,239
10240735	SWR	De Votie Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$725,000	\$1,247,000
10240740	SWR	Tennessee Avenue (HN 1754) Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$320,000	\$670,000
10240795	SWR	Central to McMicken at Stark St Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$2,343,100	\$2,409,100
10240810	SWR	Overlook Avenue near Glenway Ave Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$390,000	\$922,000
10240875	SWR	Ledgewood Ave Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$2,460,000	\$2,460,000
10241905	SRC	Congress Run Stream Restoration and Bank Stabilization	(Construction)	\$2,217,000	\$2,383,000
10242025	SWR	Davey Avenue to Hamilton Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$513,100	\$1,099,600
10242085	PS	Village Woods Pump Station and System Improvements	(Construction)	\$740,600	\$974,600



2026 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2026 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10242180	SWR	Winton Lake Aerial Sewer Structure and Weir Modifications	(Construction)	\$1,070,000	\$1,070,000
10242200	SWR	Walnut Hills Cemetery Sewer Replacement	(Design,Easement)	\$970,000	\$3,920,000
10242205	SWR	CSO 424 425 Compliance Improvements	(Construction)	\$112,800	\$112,800
10252025	FAC	PRWWTP Screening and Grit Process Renewal	(Construction)	\$11,651,100	\$11,651,100
10272025	SWR	Wasson Ravine Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$2,115,000	\$2,832,895
10272070	SWR	Summerview Low Pressure Forcemain	(Construction)	\$109,600	\$242,735
10280246	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2026	(Planning)	\$1,663,078	\$1,663,078
10280726	ALW	Critical Asset Management Projects 2026	(Construction)	\$7,126,119	\$7,126,119
10281326	ALW	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2026	(Construction)	\$22,950,461	\$22,950,461
10282026	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2026	(Planning)	\$4,434,872	\$4,434,872
10282426	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2026	(Planning)	\$2,993,539	\$2,993,539
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000	\$23,419,100
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,652,310	\$29,523,156
31 CIP Projects for 2026				\$244,835,245	\$299,339,337



2027 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2027 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10130566	FAC	Muddy Creek WWTP EHRT and Pump Station	(Construction)	\$157,743,000	\$166,470,369
10132930	SWR	Wulff Run Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$28,894,100	\$28,894,100
10142420	SWR	Vine Street at Erkenbrecher Avenue Sewer Separation	(Construction)	\$22,500,000	\$23,250,000
10172095	SWR	CSO 182 Strategic Sewer Separation	(Construction)	\$5,415,223	\$5,719,423
10180127	ALW	Main Sewer Renewal Program 2027	(Construction)	\$7,387,010	\$7,387,010
10180227	ALW	Manhole Renewal Program 2027	(Construction)	\$1,196,066	\$1,196,066
10190227	ALW	Phase 2 WWIP Planning 2027	(Planning)	\$573,763	\$573,763
10199027	ALW	Program Management and Support Services 2027	(Design)	\$8,198,193	\$8,198,193
10199127	ALW	Hamilton County Utility Oversight and Coordination 2027	(Design)	\$5,408,725	\$5,408,725
10222005	PS	Colerain-Bevis Pump Station Replacement	(Construction)	\$4,750,000	\$5,060,000
10230170	SWR	Harrison Avenue North and South Hydraulic Improvements	(Construction)	\$4,680,000	\$4,970,000
10230655	SWR	Muddy Creek Road and Rosebud Drive Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$452,000	\$595,000
10232005	SWR	Benz Avenue (HN 1111) Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$120,000	\$210,000
10232025	SWR	3731 Glenmore Avenue Sewer Evaluation	(Construction)	\$380,000	\$412,000
10232030	PS	Rapid Run and Foley Road PS Receiver Manhole Installation	(Construction)	\$274,900	\$519,300
10232035	SWR	CSO 541 Outfall Replacement	(Construction)	\$995,100	\$1,204,700
10240525	SWR	Victory Parkway Sewer Rehabilitation	(Construction)	\$1,949,000	\$2,459,710
10240780	SWR	Galbraith Rd to Sheldon Avenue Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$462,700	\$1,080,200



2027 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2027 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
10240845	SWR	Taft Road & McMillan Street Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$8,130,000	\$8,550,000
10242055	SWR	Queen City Avenue (HN 2047) Sewer Rehabilitation	(Construction)	\$158,000	\$238,000
10242080	SWR	Fenton Avenue (HN 1336) Sewer Relocation	(Construction)	\$1,220,000	\$1,330,000
10242090	SWR	Donna Lane & Ester Marie Drive Sewer Relocation and Rehab	(Construction)	\$612,000	\$698,000
10242105	SWR	Loth Street (HN 2272) Sewer Relocation and Rehab	(Construction)	\$1,700,000	\$1,860,000
10242120	SWR	Elberon Avenue Sewer	(Construction)	\$1,010,000	\$1,260,000
10242125	SWR	Sycamore Street Sewer	(Construction)	\$1,930,000	\$2,110,000
10242190	FAC	Bold Face Pump Station	(Construction)	\$27,043,400	\$27,043,400
10270155	SWR	Paxton Avenue Sewer Rehabilitation	(Construction)	\$2,454,000	\$2,482,440
10270225	SWR	Elsmere Avenue from Slane to Lafayette Sewer Replacement	(Construction)	\$8,222,300	\$8,385,300
10272050	PS	Wayside Hills Pump Station	(Construction)	\$1,470,000	\$1,690,000
10280247	ALW	Hydraulic Modeling 2027	(Planning)	\$1,721,286	\$1,721,286
10280727	ALW	Critical Asset Management Projects 2027	(Construction)	\$7,375,534	\$7,375,534
10281327	ALW	Prioritized Wastewater Collection System Improvements 2027	(Construction)	\$23,754,397	\$23,754,397
10282027	ALW	CIP Planning Projects 2027	(Planning)	\$4,590,093	\$4,590,093
10282427	ALW	Flow Monitoring 2027	(Planning)	\$3,098,313	\$3,098,313
11242844	SWR	CSO 12 Sewer Separation Outfall to Mill Creek	(Design,Easement)	\$2,246,000	\$28,297,000
13090000	CON	Programmatic Contingency	(Design)	\$5,000,000	\$18,419,100



2027 CIP

Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati

Project ID	Project Type	Project Name	Project Phase(s)	2027 Total Requested	Total Project Cost
13099999	ALW	MSD LABOR	(Design)	\$6,885,140	\$22,870,846
37 CIP Projects for 2027				\$360,000,243	\$429,382,268